Q1: How long have you lived here?

Options N (%)
1: 3 years or less 65 1.7
2:4-10 years 367 9.7
3: More than 10 years 1287 33.9
4: Entire life 2070 54.5
8: Don't know 2 .0
9: NA 9 2
Total 3798 100.0

Qla:  Where have you lived most of your life, imitoor in village?

Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Mostly village 3005 79.1 79.5
2: Both 56 15 15
3: Mostly town 718 18.9 19.0
Total 3780 99.5 100.0
Missing 9: NA 19 5
Total 3798 100.0
Q2: Now taliking about the problem of your villdgevn, how much attention would you say

the village panchayat/municipality pays the problewcing the people here-a great deal,
somewhat or not at all?

Options N (%)

1: Not at all 1604 42.2
2: Somewhat 1432 37.7
3: Great deal 546 14.4
8: Don't know 187 4.9
9: N.A. 30 .8

Total 3798 100.0




Q3: In several villages/mohallas we find there iatkviduals who have influence over how
others in their village/mohalla vote. Is there augh individual in this village/mohalla
who has influence over how others vote?

Options N (%)
1: No 2099 55.3
2:Yes 1042 274
8: Don't know 653 17.2
9: N.A. 4 A
Total 3798 100.0

Q3a(1): (f yes) What do you think is the basis of his influeneerthe votes of the people here?
(1st response)

Options N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Arbitrator 19 5 1.8
02: Patronage 25 g 2.4
03: General statements about help 157 4.1 15.d
04: Referenced to benefits secured 3 1 3
05: Reference to community welfare 2 .0 A
06: General statement service to locality 26 N 2.5
07: Contacts and influence 7 2 v
08: Holding office in govt. 134 3.5 12.8
09: Reference to qualification 69 1.8 6.6
10: Reference to personal qualities 94 2.5 9.0
11: Reference to popularity 49 1.3 4.6
12: Wealth and riches 170 4.5 16.2
13: Caste or religious bases 29 .8 2.8
14: Factional basis of influence 2 1 2
15: Strong arm tactice 30 .8 2.9
16: Buying votes, use of money 20 5 1.9
17: Family relationship 16 4 1.6
18: Other reasons 3 A 3
19: DK 98 2.6 9.3
22: NA 32 .8 3.1




Options N (%) Valid (%)
23: Elderly person 60 1.6 5.8
Total 1046 275 100.0

Missing 21: Inapplicable 27572 72.5

Total 3798 | 100.0

Q3a(2): (f yes) What do you think is the basis of his influeneerthe votes of the people here?
(2nd response)

Options N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Arbitrator 5 A 5
02: Patronage 13 3 1.3
03: General statements about help 40 11 3.9
04: Referenced to benefits secured 2 1 2
05: Reference to community welfare 6 2 .6
06: General statement service to locality 4 A 4
07: Contacts and influence 11 3 1.0
08: Holding office in govt. 13 A4 1.3
09: Reference to qualification 19 5 1.9
10: Reference to personal qualities 36 9 3.4
11: Reference to popularity 14 A4 1.4
12: Wealth and riches 29 .8 2.8
13: Caste or religious bases 3 Nl 3
14: Factional basis of influence 1 .0 A
15: Strong arm tactice 18 5 1.8
16: Buying votes, use of money 1 .0 A
17: Family relationship 3 A 3
18: Other reasons 2 A 2
19: DK 96 2.5 9.2
20: No second response 68b 18/0 65.4
22: NA 32 .8 3.1
23: Elderly person 12 3 1.2
Total 1046 | 275 100.0

Missing 21: Inapplicable 2752 72.5




Options

N

(%)

Valid (%)

Total

3798

100.0

Q3b:  (fyesto Q3) How about you, do you generally consider his eglvn matters of voting or

not?
Options N (%)
1: Does not consider 354 9.3
2: Qualified answer 13 3
3: Considers 648 17.1
7: Inapplicable 2753 72.5
9: N.A. 30 .8
Total 3798 100.0
Q4. Generally speaking did the people of youagé# vote for one party or different parties in

this election?
Options N (%)
1: Different parties 1570 41.3
2: One party 1010 26.6
8: Don't know 1205 31.7
9: N.A. 14 4
Total 3798 100.0

Q4a: Do you think it is important or not importantvote the same way-others vote in this

village/mohalla?

Options N (%)

1: Not important 1450 38.2
2: Qualified answer 22 .6

3: Important 1972 51.9
8: Don't know 262 6.9
9: Not specified 93 2.4
Total 3798 100.0




Q5: Besides you were there others in your familypwoted in this election?

Options N (%)
1: No-R is alone 599 15.8
2:Yes 3124 82.2
8: Don't know 71 1.9
9: Not specified 4 A1
Total 3798 100.0
Q5a: (f yes) Did they vote the same way you did or did thetewdifferently?
Options N (%)
1: Differently 229 6.0
2: Same way 2053 54.1
7: Inapplicable 1146 30.2
8: Don't know 363 9.6
9: Not specified 7 2
Total 3798 100.0

Q5b: Do you think it is important for all votingambers of the family to vote the same way or

not?

Options N (%)

1: Not important 1029 27.1

2: Important 2487 65.5

8: Don't know 146 3.9

9: NA 136 3.6

Total 3798 100.0

QE6: In talking to people about the recent electmthe Lok Sabha we find that some people
were able to vote and some were not able to vaier &bout you? Were you able to vote
or not?

Options N (%)

1: Did not vote 823 21.7




Options N (%)

2: Voted 2974 78.3

9: N.A. 1 .0

Total 3798 100.0

Q6a: (If voted) Whom did you vote for? (1971 LokifBa)

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress(N) 1300 34.2 43.7
02: Swatantra 91 24 3.1
03: Jan Sangh 219 5.8 7.4
04: CPI(M) 152 4.0 51
05: CPI 140 3.7 4.7
06: SSP 43 1.1 1.4
07: PSP 12 3 4
08: Congress(0) 310 8.2 104
09: BKD 64 1.7 2.2
10: DMK 114 3.0 3.8
11: TPS-Utkal Congress 38 1.0 1.3
12: Bangla Congress-Jana Congress 7/ 2
13: Akali Dal 14 A4 5
14: Muslim League 16 4 5
15: Independents 152 4.0 51
16: FBL,RSP,ISP 42 11 14
17: Other parties 59 1.5 2.0
18: Congress-no information 2 3
19: Communist-no information .0 A
21: Refused to answer 60 1.6 2.0
23: DK 101 2.6 3.4
24: Uncodeable response 25 v .8
27: NA 5 A 2
Total 2974 78.3 100.0

Missing 22: Inapplicable 824 21.7

Total 3798 | 100.0




Q6b:

(f yes) What would you say was the main considerationwated for? (1st response)

Options N (%) | Valid (%)

Valid 01: No reason offered 582 15.8 19.6
02: Village/Locality 160 4.2 5.4
03: Family 141 3.7 4.7
04: Caste/Religious group 24 .6 .8
05: Advice of caste/religious leaders 4 ! A
06: Advice of Maharaja 12 3 4
07: Advice of village panchayat 23 .6 .8
08: Advice of local leaders 49 1.3 1.6
09: Advice of others 239 6.3 8.0
10: Compelled to vote 3 A A
11: Other reasons 8 2 3
12: Native son 31 .8 11
13: Personalities 26 g 9
14: Caste/religion of candidate 19 .5 .6
15: Personal qualities and abilities 138 316 4.6
16: need for change 15 4 5
17: Not the best candidate 8 2 3
18: Record of work-specific references 8 2 3
19: Protected against zamindars 1 .0 .0
20: Does not discriminate 1 .0 .0
21: Record of work-general statements 30 8 1.0
22: Specific future expectations 16 A 5
23: General statements about future expectation 501.3 1.7
24: Group benefits-working class 21 .6 v
26: Group benefits-rich farmers 1 0 .0
27: Group benefits-Farmers(no information) 5 1 2
31: Group benefits-Other groups 3 A A1
32: Politics-specific references 3 A A
33: Politics-general statements 5 ] 2
34: Reference to ideology 2 A A
35: Other reasons focussing candidate 12 3 4




Options N (%) | Valid (%)
36: Attachment to the party 221 5.8 7.4
37: General statement 46 1.2 1.6
38: Party in power 56 1.5 19
39: Old party 14
40: Not the best party 4 A
41: Need for change 15 4 5
42: Party that fought for freedom 13 3 4
43: Only All India party 4 A A1
44: Qualities of party leadership A A
45: Qualities of party leadership-Specific party 19 5 .6
46: Record of work-specific reference 58 14 1.8
47: Protected against zamindars % N 2
48: Does not discriminate 5 1 2
49: Record of work-general statement 65 17 2.2
50: Specific future expectation 45 1.2 1.5
51: General statements about future expectation 18@.9 6.2
52: Group benefits-working class 144 3.8 4.8
53: Group benefits-poor farmers .0 .0
55: Group benefits-Farmers(no information) 13 B 4
56: Group benefits-caste group g 2 2
57: Group benefits-religious groups 15 A 5
58: Group benefits-Regional groups 8 2 .3
60: Politics-specific references 6( 1.6 2.0
61: Politics-general statements 18 5 .6
62: Reference to ideology 27 v 9
63: Other reasons focussing party 9 2 3
64. General statements favouring Mrs. Gandhi 59 1.6 20
65: Reference to her being a woman 5 il 2
66: Personal qualities of Mrs. Gandhi 6 .2 2
67: Record of work-specific reference 5 | 2
68: Protected against zamindar 1 .0 .0
69: Does not discriminate 1 .0 .0




Options

Valid (%)

70:

Record of work-general statement

0O
<

71:

Specification future expectations

72:

General statements about future expectation

73:

Group benefits-working class

2(

76:

Group benefits-Farmers(no information)

77:

Group benefits-caste group

81:

Politics-specific references

82:

Politics-general statements

NN =N N

RlPlolo|N

83:

Reference to ideology

84:

Other reference to Mrs. Gandhi

85:

To strengthen the opposition

86:

To secure stability

14

88:

To ensure peace

19

89:

Refuse to answer

2]

5

99:

NA

83

2.2

2.8

Total

2974

78.3

100.0

Missing

98: Inapplicable

824

21.7

Total

3798

100.0

Q6b

(f yes) What would you say was the main considerationwated for? (2nd response)

Options

N

(%)

valid (%)

Valid

01:

No reason offered

577

15.p

19.4

02:

Village/Locality

4

A

03:

Family

12

4

06:

Advice of Maharaja

4

A

07:

Advice of village panchayat

09:

Advice of others

12:

Native son

13:

Personalities

14:

Caste/religion of candidate

15:

Personal qualities and abilities

)

1.2

17:

Not the best candidate




Options

(%)

Valid (%)

18:

Record of work-specific references

A

21:

Record of work-general statements

3

22:

Specific future expectations

\SH I N

A

23:

General statements about future expectation

20.5

24:

Group benefits-working class

27:

Group benefits-Farmers(no information)

oS

28:

Group benefits-caste group

31:

Group benefits-Other groups

34:

Reference to ideology

OCloloal:,

©lo|lo|lw|d

35:

Other reasons focussing candidate

36:

Attachment to the party

&

'\,

37:

General statement

38:

Party in power

11

39:

Old party

40:

Not the best party

41:

Need for change

42:

Party that fought for freedom

44.

Qualities of party leadership

45:

Qualities of party leadership-Specific party

wl\)l\)l—‘

46:

Record of work-specific reference

(e0]

N

48:

Does not discriminate

49:

Record of work-general statement

50:

Specific future expectation

12

51:

General statements about future expectation

391.0

1.3

52:

Group benefits-working class

16

56:

Group benefits-caste group

57:

Group benefits-religious groups

58:

Group benefits-Regional groups

60:

Politics-specific references

61:

Politics-general statements

Nl Wl el D

62:

Reference to ideology

i

63:

Other reasons focussing party

10




Options N (%) | Valid (%)
64: General statements favouring Mrs. Gandhi 5 1 2 .
65: Reference to her being a woman 2 D A
67: Record of work-specific reference 1 . .0
70: Record of work-general statement 2 A A
72: General statements about future expectation 8 2 3
73: Group benefits-working class 5 2
74 Group benefits-poor farmers 1 .0
76: Group benefits-Farmers(no information) 1 .0 .0
81: Politics-specific references 3 A A1
82: Politics-general statements 1 Rl .0
83: Reference to ideology 1 .0 .0
84: Other reference to Mrs. Gandhi 1 N .0
87: Other responses 1 .0 .0
88: To ensure peace 2 2
89: Refuse to answer 21 5 v
97: No second response 1952 514 65.
99: NA 83 2.2 2.8
Total 2974 | 78.3 100.0
Missing | 98: Inapplicable 824 | 21.7
Total 3798 | 100.0
Q6c:  (f voted) When did you finally make up your mind about whtmvote for on the polling
or during the campaign, or before the campaigrietar
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: On the polling day 1003 26.4 33.7
2: During the campaign 885 23.3 29.8
3: Before the campaign started 1023 26.9 34.4
8: Don't know 16 4 5
9: NA 47 1.2 1.6
Total 2974 78.3 100.0
Missing 7: Inapplicable 824 21.7
Total 3798 100.0
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Q7: (f not voted) What was the main reason you did not vote in ¢éhstion to the Lok
Sabha?
Options N (%) Valid
(%)
Valid 1: No women went to vote, family did not petmwomen to | 44 1.2 5.4
go for voting
2: Personal inconvenience 582 18.3 71.
3: Not interested in politics 40 1.1 4.9
4: Prevented by force 16 A4 2.0
5: No information 49 1.3 6.0
6: Bogus voting 62 1.6 7.6
7: Others 14 A4 1.7
9:NA 13 3 1.6
Total 820 | 21.6 100.0
Missing | 8: Inapplicable 2978| 78.4
Total 3798 | 100.0
Q7d:  What about the elections to the assemblyy®ars back in 19697 Were you able to vote
then?
Options N (%)
1: No 337 8.9
2:Yes 1323 34.8
7: Not applicable 2114 55.6
8: Don't remember 24 .6
9: NA 1 .0
Total 3798 100.0
Q7e:  (f yes) Whom did you vote for? (in Assembly 1969)
Parties N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congress 536 14.1 40.4
02: Swatantra 6 2 5
03: Jan Sangh 67 1.8 5.0
04: CPI(M) 79 2.1 5.9

12




Parties N (%) Valid (%)
05: CPI 45 1.2 3.4
06: SSP 44 1.2 3.3
07: PSP 12 3 9
09: BKD 34 .9 2.6
12: Bangla Congress-Jana Congress 13 4 1.0
13: Akali Dal 17 5 1.3
15: Independents 29 .8 2.2
16: FBL,RSP,ISP 7 2 .6
17: Other parties 39 1.0 3.0
18: Congress-no information 9 2 .6
19: Communist-no information 3 A 2
20: Socialist-no information ) A A4
21: Refused to answer 19 5 1.4
23: DK 355 9.4 26.8
27: NA 6 2 5
Total 1325 34.9 100.0

Missing 22: Inapplicable 360D 9.5
28: Inapplicable 2114 55.6
Total 2474 65.1

Total 3798 | 100.0

Q8: How about the elections for the Lok Sabha fgears back in 1967? Were you able to

vote then?
Options N (%) Valid (%)
1: No 1045 27.5 27.5
2:Yes 2648 69.7 69.7
8: Don't remember 98 2.6 2.6
9: NA 7 2 2
Total 3798 100.0 100.0
Q8a:  (f voted) Whom did you vote for? (1967 Lok Sabha)
Parties N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congress 1255 33.0 47.2
02: Swatantra 84 2.2 3.2
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Parties N (%) Valid (%)
03: Jan Sangh 82 2.2 3.1
04: CPI(M) 49 1.3 1.8
05: CPI 35 9 1.3
06: SSP 29 .8 1.1
07: PSP 9 2 3
09: BKD 3 A A
10: DMK 60 1.6 2.3
12: Bangla Congress-Jana Congress 19 b g
13: Akali Dal 4 A A
14: Muslim League 12 . .
15: Independents 50 1.3 1.9
17: Other parties 12
19: Communist-no information 4 A 2
21: Refused to answer 22 .6 .8
23: DK 893 23.5 33.6
24: Uncodeable response 9 2 3
27: NA 25 v 1.0
Total 2656 69.9 100.0

Missing 22: Inapplicable 1142 30.1

Total 3798 100.0

Q9: And how about the elections for the Lok Sabkfore the 1962 elections that is the one
held in 1962? Were you able to vote then?

Options N (%)
1: No 1696 44.7
2:Yes 1896 49.9
8: Don't remember 196 5.2
9: NA 10 3
Total 3798 100.0
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Q9a: (fvoted) Whom did you vote for? (1962 Lok Sabha)

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress 869 22.9 45.5
02: Swatantra 27 g 14
03: Jan Sangh 35 9 1.8
04: CPI 24 .6 1.2
06: SSP 6 2 3
07: PSP 7 2 3
10: DMK 37 1.0 2.0
13: Akali Dal 3 A 2
14: Muslim League 2 .0 A
15: Independents 14 4 v
16: FBL,RSP,ISP 2 A A
17: Other parties 13 3 v
20: Socialist-no information 2 .0 A
21: Refused to answer 14 A4 .8
23: DK 825 21.7 43.2
24: Uncodeable response 5 A 3
27: NA 25 4 1.3
Total 1908 50.2 100.0

Missing 22: Inapplicable 1891 49.8

Total 3798 100.0

Q10:  Which were the parties and candidates thatested in the in this elections just held for

the Lok Sabha from this Parliamentry constituency?

Options N (%)

1: Don't know or not a single candidate identifeedrectly 900 23.7

2: Low level of awareness 46 1.2

3: Medium level of awareness 930 24.5

4: High level of awareness 1891 49.8

9:NA 31 .8

Total 3798 | 100.0
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Q11:

Who won from your parliament in this elecfion

Options N (%)

1: Incorrect, Don't know 1705 44.9

2: Correct information 2057 54.2

9: NA 36 1.0

Total 3798 100.0

Qlla: How about the Assembly elections-which wkeeparties and candidates that contested
in the elections from Assembly constituency?

Options N (%)

1: Don't know or not a single candidate identifeedrectly 251 6.6

2: Low level of awareness 10 3

3: Medium level of awareness 162 4.3

4: High level of awareness 435 11.5

7: Inapplicable 2936 77.3

9: N.A. 4 A1

Total 3798 | 100.0

Q11b: Who won from the Assembly constituency is #lection?

Options N (%)

1: Incorrect, Don't know 413 10.9

2: Correct information 395 10.4

7: Not applicable 2936 77.3

9: N.A. 54 1.4

Total 3798 100.0

Q12: Now let us talk about the campaign during glection. How interested were you in this

election campaign this year, great deal, somewhaobat all?

Options N (%)
1: Not at all 2728 71.8
2: Somewhat 634 16.7
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Options N (%)

3: Great deal 411 10.8

8: Don't know 21 5

9: N.A. 5 A

Total 3798 100.0

Q13:  During the campaign did you tell any peopleywhey should vote for one of the parties

or candidates?

Options N (%)

1: No 3227 85.0

2:Yes 556 14.6

9:NA 15 4

Total 3798 100.0

Q14:  What about election meetings that partiescamdiidates organised during the campaign.

How many of these did you attend- many, some oefion

Options N (%)

1: None 3313 87.2

2: Some 402 10.6

3: Many 81 2.1

9: N.A. 3 A

Total 3798 100.0

Ql4a: (f someor many) Which were the parties whose meetings you athde

Options N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: One party mentioned 244 6.4 50.2
2: Two parties mentioned 164 4.3 33.9
3: Three parties mentioned 51 1.3 10.4
4: Four or more parties mentioned 9 2 1.9
8: Don't know 4 A1 7
9: NA 13 4 2.8
Total 485 12.8 100.0

Missing 7: Inapplicable 3313 87.2
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Options N (%) Valid (%)

Total 3798 100.0

Ql4aa: Kf yes) Which were the parties whose meetings you atdhdest party)

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress(N) 188 5.0 38.8
02: Swatantra 6 A 1.2
03: Jan Sangh 38 1.0 7.8
04: CPI(M) 50 1.3 10.3
05: CPI 13 3 2.6
06: SSP 7 2 15
07: PSP 5 A 1.1
08: Congress(0) 53 1.4 10.9
09: BKD 11 3 2.4
10: DMK 30 .8 6.2
11: TPS-Utkal Congress 4 A 9
12: Bangla Congress-Jana Congress .0 3
13: Akali Dal 5 A 1.0
15: Independents 17 5 3.6
16: FBL,RSP,ISP 4 A 9
17: Other parties 8 2 1.6
18: Congress-no information 19 5 4.0
19: Communist-no information .0 3
20: Socialist-no information .0 3
23: DK 8 2 1.6
24: Uncodeable response 1 .0 2
25: Came from many parties 5 A 1.0
27: NA 8 2 1.7
Total 485 12.8 100.0

Missing 22: Inapplicable 3313 87.2

Total 3798 100.0
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Q14ab: [f yes) Which were the parties whose meetings you at@h@2nd party)

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress(N) 35 9 7.2
02: Swatantra 6 2 1.3
03: Jan Sangh 29 .8 5.9
04: CPI(M) 3 A .6
05: CPI 16 4 3.4
06: SSP 8 2 1.6
07: PSP 2 .0 3
08: Congress(0) 40 1.0 8.2
09: BKD 4 A .8
10: DMK 25 6 5.1
11: TPS-Utkal Congress 2 .0 3
12: Bangla Congress-Jana Congress 3 i .6
13: Akali Dal 6 2 1.3
14: Muslim League 1 .0 2
15: Independents 10 3 2.1
16: FBL,RSP,ISP 7 2 15
17: Other parties 13 3 2.6
18: Congress-no information 10 3 2.1
19: Communist-no information 2 .0 .
23: DK 7 2 15
25: Came from many parties 5 A 1.0
26: No 2nd or 3rd party 246 6.5 50.7
27: NA 8 2 1.6
Total 485 12.8 100.0

Missing 22: Inapplicable 3313 87.2

Total 3798 | 100.0

Q14a: (f yes) Which were the parties whose meetings you at@dhd@erd party)

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress(N) 11 3 2.3
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Parties N (%) Valid (%)
02: Swatantra 2 A 5
03: Jan Sangh 4 A 9
05: CPI 2 .0 A4
06: SSP 4 A v
07: PSP 2 0 A4
08: Congress(0) 5 A 1.0
09: BKD 7 2 1.4
11: TPS-Utkal Congress 2 .0 3
12: Bangla Congress-Jana Congress .0 2
13: Akali Dal 1 .0 2
14: Muslim League 1 .0 2
15: Independents 10 3 2.0
16: FBL,RSP,ISP 3 A .6
17: Other parties 5 A 1.0
19: Communist-no information 2 .0 3
20: Socialist-no information 1 .0 2
23: DK 7 2 15
24: Un-coded response 1 .0 2
25: Came from many parties 5 A 1.0
26: No 2nd or 3rd party 404 10.6 83.3
27: NA 8 2 1.6
Total 485 12.8 100.0

Missing 22: Inapplicable 3313 87.2

Total 3798 100.0

Q15: How about newspapers-did you get the newsitath® election campaign from any

newspaper?

Options N (%)

1: No 2990 78.7

2:Yes 805 21.2

9: N.A. 3 A

Total 3798 100.0
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Q15a: (f yes) Would you say you got such news regularly orrofte once in a while?

Options N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Once in a while 170 4.5 21.0
2: Often 283 7.4 34.9
3: Regularly 354 9.3 43.7
9: N.A. 3 A 4
Total 809 21.3 100.0

Missing 7: Inapplicable 2989 78.7

Total 3798 100.0

Q16: What about the radio-did you listen to newd programme about the elections on the

radio?
Options N (%)
1: No 2771 73.0
2:Yes 1021 26.9
9:N.A. 6 2
Total 3798 100.0

Ql6a: (f yes) Would you say you did this regularly, often orccernn a while?

Options N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Once in a while 250 6.6 24.3
2: Often 382 10.1 37.2
3: Regularly 386 10.2 37.5
9: NA 10 3 1.0
Total 1029 271 100.0

Missing 7: Inapplicable 2770 72.9

Total 3798 100.0
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Q17: Would you say that you personally cared qaitet, somewhat or not at all about who
won the Lok Sabha election from this constituency?

Options N (%)
1: Not at all-Don't know 2175 57.3
2: Somewhat 741 19.5
3: Quite a lot 843 22.2
9: NA 39 1.0
Total 3798 100.0

Q18:  Atelection time parties and candidates adrga many people as possible to ask for their
support. Did any candidate, party worker or cansaseme to your house during the
campaign to ask for your votes?

Options N (%)
1: No 2205 58.0
2:Yes 1558 41.0
8: Don't know 33 9
9: NA 3 A
Total 3798 100.0

Q18a: (f yes) From which parties or candidates did they come?

Options N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: One party mentioned 461 12.1 29.5
2: Two parties mentioned 635 16.7 40.6
3: Three parties mentioned 267 7.0 17.1
4: Four or more parties 59 1.6 3.8
5: All Parties 52 1.4 3.4
9: NA 88 2.3 5.6
Total 1562 41.1 100.0

Missing 7: Inapplicable 2236 58.9

Total 3798 100.0
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Q18aa: Kf yes) From which parties or candidates did they conis? garty)

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress(N) 549 14.4 35.1
02: Swatantra 37 1.0 2.3
03: Jan Sangh 173 4.5 11.1
04: CPI(M) 89 2.3 5.7
05: CPI 65 1.7 4.2
06: SSP 28 7 1.8
07: PSP 10 3 4
08: Congress(0) 146 3.8 9.3
09: BKD 26 7 1.7
10: DMK 99 2.6 6.4
11: TPS-Utkal Congress 15 4 1.0
12: Bangla Congress-Jana Congress i A
13: Akali Dal 18 5 1.2
14: Muslim League 1 0 .0
15: Independents 56 15 3.6
16: FBL,RSP,ISP 13 8
17: Other parties 17 1.1
18: Congress-no information 60 1.6 3.8
19: Communist-no information 10 3 v
23: DK 76 2.0 4.8
24: Un-coded response 2 .0 A
25: Came from many parties 54 14 3.4
27: NA 17 4 11
Total 1562 41.1 100.0

Missing 22: Inapplicable 2234 58.9

Total 3798 | 100.0
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Q18ab: [f yes) From which parties or candidates did they con2ed party)

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress(N) 153 4.0 9.8
02: Swatantra 28 e 1.8
03: Jan Sangh 133 3.5 8.5
04: CPI(M) 31 .8 2.0
05: CPI 65 1.7 4.2
06: SSP 23 .6 14
07: PSP 14 4 9
08: Congress(0) 178 4.7 11.4
09: BKD 19 5 1.2
10: DMK 59 1.6 3.8
11: TPS-Utkal Congress 23 .6 15
12: Bangla Congress-Jana Congress 5 1 4
13: Akali Dal 8 2 5
14: Muslim League 5 A 3
15: Independents 74 2.0 4.7
16: FBL,RSP,ISP 27 4 1.7
17: Other parties 47 1.2 3.0
18: Congress-no information 23 6 15
19: Communist-no information 31 2.0
20: Socialist-no information 3 . 2
23: DK 76 2.0 4.8
24: Un-coded response 3 A1 2
25: Came from many parties 54 1.4 3.4
26: No 2nd or 3rd party 462 12.2 29.6
27: NA 17 4 11
Total 1562 41.1 100.0

Missing 22: Inapplicable 2236 58.9

Total 3798 | 100.0
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Q18ac: [f yes) From which parties or candidates did they con3e@ party)

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress(N) 33 9 2.1
02: Swatantra 13 4 9
03: Jan Sangh 23 .6 15
04: CPI(M) 4 A 3
05: CPI 11 3 4
06: SSP 14 4 9
07: PSP 9 2 .6
08: Congress(0) 32 .9 2.1
09: BKD 24 .6 1.6
10: DMK 7 2 4
11: TPS-Utkal Congress 10 3 .6
12: Bangla Congress-Jana Congress 1 3 .8
13: Akali Dal 2 A A
14: Muslim League 3 1 2
15: Independents 66 1.7 4.3
16: FBL,RSP,ISP 17 4 11
17: Other parties 18 5 1.1
18: Congress-no information 17 A4 1.1
19: Communist-no information 5 A 3
23: DK 76 2.0 4.8
24: Un-coded response 2 .0 A
25: Came from many parties 54 14 3.4
26: No 2nd or 3rd party 1092 28.8 69.9
27: NA 17 4 1.1
Total 1562 41.1 100.0

Missing 22: Inapplicable 2236 58.9

Total 3798 | 100.0
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Q19: Did you receive any handbill or other litewrat from parties or candidates?
Options N (%)
1: No-Don't know 2205 58.0
2:Yes 1584 41.7
9: NA 9 2
Total 3798 100.0
Q19a: (f yes) From which parties or candidates?
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: One party mentioned 511 13.5 32.0
2: Two parties mentioned 651 17.1 40.8
3: Three parties mentioned 234 6.2 14.7
4: Four or more parties 62 1.6 3.9
5: All Parties 51 1.3 3.2
9: NA 87 2.3 5.4
Total 1596 42.0 100.0
Missing 7: Inapplicable 2202 58.0
Total 3798 100.0
Q19aa: Kf yes) From which parties or candidates? (1st party)
Parties N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congress(N) 635 16.7 39.8
02: Swatantra 50 1.3 3.1
03: Jan Sangh 166 4.4 104
04: CPI(M) 78 2.1 4.9
05: CPI 50 1.3 3.2
06: SSP 21 5 1.3
07: PSP 13 3 .8
08: Congress(0) 142 3.7 8.9
09: BKD 13 3 .8
10: DMK 94 2.5 5.9
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Parties N (%) Valid (%)
11: TPS-Utkal Congress 14 4 9
12: Bangla Congress-Jana Congress 3
13: Akali Dal 7 2 4
14: Muslim League 2 1 A
15: Independents 68 1.8 4.3
16: FBL,RSP,ISP 14 9
17: Other parties 26 1.7
18: Congress-no information 49 1.3 3.1
19: Communist-no information A 3
20: Socialist-no information .0 .0
23: DK 69 1.8 4.3
24: Un-coded response 2 A1 A
25: Came from many parties 52 1.4 3.2
27: NA 19 5 1.2
Total 1596 42.0 100.0

Missing 22: Inapplicable 2202 58.0

Total 3798 100.0

Q19ab: [f yes) From which parties or candidates? (2nd party)

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress(N) 143 3.8 9.0
02: Swatantra 36 9 2.3
03: Jan Sangh 124 3.3 7.8
04: CPI(M) 29 .8 1.8
05: CPI 60 1.6 3.7
06: SSP 22 .6 1.4
07: PSP 13 3 .8
08: Congress(0) 201 5.3 12.6
09: BKD 18 5 1.2
10: DMK 60 1.6 3.8
11: TPS-Utkal Congress 22 .6 1.4
12: Bangla Congress-Jana Congress 4

27




Parties N (%) Valid (%)
13: Akali Dal 5 A 3
14: Muslim League 1 .0 .0
15: Independents 80 2.1 5.0
16: FBL,RSP,ISP 23 .6 14
17: Other parties 42 1.1 2.7
18: Congress-no information 26 v 1.6
19: Communist-no information 28 v 1.8
23: DK 69 1.8 4.3
24: Un-coded response 5 A1 .3
25: Came from many parties 52 1.4 3.2
26: No 2nd or 3rd party 513 13.5 32.1
27: NA 19 5 1.2
Total 1596 42.0 100.0

Missing 22: Inapplicable 2202 58.0

Total 3798 | 100.0

Q19ac: [f yes) From which parties or candidates? (3rd party)

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress(N) 21 .6 1.3
02: Swatantra 11 3 e
03: Jan Sangh 26 . 1.7
04: CPI(M) 6 A 4
05: CPI 17 A4 1.1
06: SSP 9 2 .6
07: PSP 8 2 5
08: Congress(0) 26 v 1.7
09: BKD 18 5 11
10: DMK 12 3 .8
11: TPS-Utkal Congress 12 3 .8
12: Bangla Congress-Jana Congress 10
13: Akali Dal 5 A 3
14: Muslim League 2 .0 A
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Parties N (%) Valid (%)
15: Independents 49 1.3 3.1
16: FBL,RSP,ISP 18 5 1.1
17: Other parties 18 5 1.1
18: Congress-no information 17 A4 1.1
19: Communist-no information 2
20: Socialist-no information A .
23: DK 69 1.8 4.3
24: Un-coded response 3 A1 2
25: Came from many parties 52 1.4 3.2
26: No 2nd or 3rd party 1157 30.5 72.5
27: NA 19 5 1.2
Total 1596 42.0 100.0

Missing 22: Inapplicable 2202 58.0

Total 3798 100.0

Q20: Did you help to organise any election meetngs

Options N (%)

1: No 3664 96.5

2:Yes 127 3.4

9: N.A. 7 2

Total 3798 100.0

Q20a: Did you join in any procession and demotistraduring the campaign?

Options N (%)

1: No 3681 96.9

2:Yes 112 3.0

9: N.A. 5 A

Total 3798 100.0
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Q20b: Did you engage in door to door canvassingiiy party or candidate?
Options N (%)
1: No 3577 94.2
2:Yes 217 5.7
9: N.A. 4 A
Total 3798 100.0
Q20c: Did you help to get voters to the pollingtisins?

Options N (%)
1: No 3532 93.0
2:Yes 257 6.8
9: N.A. 9 2
Total 3798 100.0

Q20d: Did you distribute any polling cards or lgarre for a party
or candidate?

Cumulative
N (%) | Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No 3619 95.3 95.3 95.3
2:Yes 172 4.5 4.5 99.9
9: N.A. 7 2 2 100.¢
Total 3798 100.d 100.€

Q20e: Did you contribute any money for election pargn of any
candidate or party?

Cumulative

N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No 3684 97.0 97.0 97.q
2:Yes 111 2.9 2.9 99.9
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9: N.A.

3 Nl A 100.
379 100. 100.

Total

Q20f: Is there anything else you did to help inelection
campaign of a candidate or party?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No 3751 98.7 98.7 98.71
2:Yes 39 1.0 1.0 99.8
9: N.A. 9 2 2 100.d
Total 3794 100.q 100.4

Q20g: (if yes in g20f) What was it?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Explained the_ 5 1 48 4.8
procedure of voting
2: Worked as a polling 13 3 26.7 315
agent
4: Sp_oke at public 1 0 16 33.1
meetings
5: Helped in puuting#p
posters, mailing letterg 4 A 8.5 41.4
to voters
6: Others 17 5 36.5 78.9
9: NA 10 3 21.9 100.d
Total 48 1.3 100.d
Missing 7: Inapplicable 3751 98.7
Total 3798 100.d
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Q21: How about the leaders of this village/wardyegally speking did they

all support one party or candidate or did they supgifferent parties or
candidates?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
valid 1: Different 1369 36.0 36.4 36.(

parties

2: One party 876 23.1 23.1 59.1

7: No leader at g 29 .8 .8 59.9

8: Don't know 1513 39.8 39.8 99.7

9: N.A. 12 3 3 100.4

Total 3794 100.q 100.d

Q21a: (If One party) Which party?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid  01: Congress(N) 515 13.6 22.8 22.8

02: Swatantra 16 A4 g 23.5
03: Jan Sangh 44 1.2 1.9 25.5
04: CPI(M) 13 3 .6 26.
05: CPI 10 3 A 26.5
06: SSP 26 7 1.1 27.6
07: PSP 1 .0 .0 27.1
08: Congress(0) 51 1.4 2.3 29.9
09: BKD 1 .0 .0 30.G
10: DMK 29 .8 1.3 31.3
11: TPS-Utkal Congre 8 2 3 31.6
13: Akali Dal 2 .0 A 31.7%

32




14: Muslim League
15: Independents
16: FBL,RSP,ISP
17: Other parties

18: Congress-no
information

19: Communist-no
information

20: Socialist-no
information

21: Refused to answe
23: DK

24: Uncodeable
response

25: Says different
parties in Q21

27: NA

Total

Missing 22: Inapplicable

Total

27

13

49

47,

1369

17
22564
1542
379§

W N N o

1.3

36.0

59.4
40.4
100.4

2.2

60.7

100.0

31.9
33.0
33.4
34.0

36.1

36.3

36.4

36.4
38.9

38.6

99.4

100.d

Q22: Now talking about the leaders of your casligimis group, did
they support any candidate or party in this ele&io

Cumulative
N @) | Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No 1059 27.9 27.9 27.9
2: Yes 1043 27.4 27.4 55.3
7: No leader 47 1.2 1.2 56.6
E: Don't 1645 433 43.3 99.9
now
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9: N.A. 5 A A 100.
Total ‘ 37QJ 100.(‘ 1OOJ
Q22a: (If yes) Which party or candidate?
Cumulative
N (%) | Valid (%) (%)
Valid  01: Congress(N) 559 14.7 53.4 53.4
02: Swatantra 24 .6 2.3 55.71
03: Jan Sangh 50 1.3 4.8 60.4
04: CPI(M) 20 5 1.9 62.3
05: CPI 33 9 3.1 65.5
06: SSP 20 5 1.9 67.4
07: PSP 1 .0 A 67.9
08: Congress(0) 100 2.6 9.5 77.0
09: BKD 2] 5 2.0 78.9
10: DMK 25 g 2.4 81.3
11: TPS-Utkal Congre 5 Nl 5 81.9
13: Akali Dal 7 2 g 82.5
14: Muslim League 3 Nl 3 82.8
15: Independents 34 9 3.2 86.1
16: FBL,RSP,ISP S A A 86.5
17: Other parties 22 .6 2.1 88.6
18: Congress-no 32 8 3.0 91.6
information
19: Communistno 14 4 1.3 92.
21: Refused to answe 1 .0 i 93.4G
23: DK 31 .8 2.9 95.9
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24: Uncodeable
response

25: Says yes in Q22

mentioned more partig

in Q22a
27: NA

Total

Missing 22: Inapplicable

Total

21

19
1047
2751
379§

27.6
72.4
100.0

2.0

1.8
100.0

96.4

98.4

100.¢

Q22b: (If yes) Did you agree with caste/religioeader's choice of party

supported?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No 116 3.1 114 11.4
2: Yes 868 22.9 85.3 96.9
9:N.A. 33 9 3.2 100.4
Total 1017 26.8 100.d
Missing 7: Inapplicabl 2781 73.2
Total 3798 100.G

Q23: Generally speaking did most members of yosteteeligious group vote for

one party or for different parties?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Different parties 875 23.0 23.0 23.0
2: One party 1264 33.3 33.3 56.4
/: None of my 7 2 2 56.5
caste-people lives her
8: Don't know 1637 43.1 43.1 99.6
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9: N.A.

Total

‘ 37

14 4 .
9 100. 100

.‘j

100.

Q23a: (If one or different parties) Which partypartoes did they vote for?

Cumulative
N (%) | Valid (%) (%)
Valid  01: Congress(N) 732 19.3 34.0 34.G
02: Swatantra 18 5 .8 34.8
03: Jan Sangh 73 1.9 3.4 38.4
04: CPI(M) 15 4 v 38.9
05: CPI 49 1.3 2.3 41.3
06: SSP 20 5 9 42.
07: PSP 1 .0 .0 42.j|
08: Congress(0) 99 2.6 4.6 46.7
09: BKD 23 .6 1.0 47.9
10: DMK 29 .8 1.3 49.1
11: TPS-Utkal Congre 10 3 5 49.4
12: Bangla
Congress-Jana 2 1 A 49.7
Congress
13: Akali Dal 8 2 A4 50.0
14: Muslim League 1 .0 .0 50.9
15: Independents 47, 1.2 2.2 52.2
16: FBL,RSP,ISP 9 2 A 52.7
17: Other parties 15 4 T 53.3
#Sf;rcrﬁ:t?gﬁss'”o 44 1.2 2.1 55.4
19: Communistno 9 2 4 55.
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23: DK

response

27: NA

Total

Total

21: Refused to answe

24: Uncodeable

25: Says different
parties in Q23

Missing 22: Inapplicable

2 1
168 4.4
5 1
731 19.2
47, 1.2
2155 56.7
1643 43.3
379§ 100.0

2.2
100.0

55.9
63.7

63.9

97.9

100.d

Q24: Do you think it is important or not importdat you to vote the san

way caste/religious groups votes?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Not 1174 308 30.4 30.4
important
2: Important 1874 49.3 49.3 80.2
8: Don't know 725 19.1 19.1 99.3
9: N.A. 27 T T 100.4
Total 3798 100.d 100.¢

Q25: Some political parties specially care forititerest of particular
caste/religious group while others don't. How abautr caste/religious
group? Is there any political party that looks laftes interest of your
caste/religious group?

Cumulative

N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No 2374 62.5 62.5 62.5
2:Yes 507 13.3 13.3 75.9
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38

o: Don' 00§ 238 23.9 99.7

9: N.A. 13 3 3 100.0

Total 3799 100.d 100.d

Q25a: (If yes) Which party?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid  01: Congress(N) 232 6.1 44.4 44.4

02: Swatantra 9 2 1.7 46.3
03: Jan Sangh 30 .8 5.7 52.0
04: CPI(M) 25 6 4.7 56.4
05: CPI 11 3 2.1 58.§
06: SSP 4 A .8 59.4
08: Congress(0) 38 1.0 7.3 66.9
09: BKD 9 2 1.8 68.7
10: DMK 19 5 3.7 72.5
11: TPS-Utkal Congre 1 .0 2 72.1
13: Akali Dal 2 .0 3 73.0
14: Muslim League 19 5 3.6 76.6
15: Independents 8 2 1.5 78.
16: FBL,RSP,ISP 10 3 2.0 80.]
17: Other parties 15 4 2.9 83.0
ﬁ]?;%):t%ﬁss-no 44 1.2 8.4 91.4
19 Communist-no 7 2 1.3 92.7
23: DK 12 3 2.4 95.1|



24: Uncodeable
response

25: Mentioned more
parties

26: All parties
27: NA
Total
Missing 22: Inapplicable
Total

1 .0

5 1

1 .0

18 5
519 13.7
3279 86.3
379§ 100.0

1.0

3.6
100.0

95.4

96.9

96.4
100.d

Q26: Leaving aside the period of elections how miotdgrest would you s¢
you have in politics and public affairs, a greald= interest, some intere

or no interest at all?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No interest 2753 72.9 72.9 72.5
2: Some intere 724 19.1 19.] 915
3: Geat deal 306 8.1 8.1 99.6
9: N.A. 15 4 A4 100.d
Total 3794 100.4 100.d

Q27: Now would you please tell me how often do gacuss politics
and public affairs with others-never, sometimegegquently?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Never 2728 71.8 71.8 71.9
2: Somewha 870 22.9 22.9 94.71
3: Frequentl 175 4.6 4.6 99.3
9: N.A. 25 T T 100.d
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Q27: Now would you please tell me how often do gacuss politics
and public affairs with others-never, sometimegegquently?

Cumulative
N (%) | Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Never 2728 71.8 71.8 71.§
2: Somewha 870 22.9 22.9 94.7
3: Frequentl 175 4.6 4.6 99.3
9: N.A. 25 T T 100.d
Total 3798 100.G 100.d

Q28: How about your father, is he interested intjgsland public affairs ¢

not?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
valid - 1: Not 284q  74.9 74.9 74.8
interested
2: Interested 572 15.1 15.] 89.9
8: Don't know 362 9.5 9.5 99.4
9: N.A. 24 .6 .6 100.d
Total 3798 100.¢ 100.d
Q28a: Does he support any party?
Cumulative
N (%) | Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No 2721 71.6 71.6 71.4
2:Yes 424 11.2 11.2 82.§
o: Dont 20 7.7 7.1 90.4
now
9: N.A. 363 9.6 9.6 100.d
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Q28a: Does he support any party?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 1: No 2721 71.6 71.6 71.4

2: Yes 424 11.2 11.2 82.9

o: Don' 20 7.7 7.1 90.4

9: N.A. 363 9.6 9.6 100.4

Total 379§ 100.4¢ 100.d
Q28b: (If yes) Which .party?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid  01: Congress(N) 98 2.9 12.5 12.5
02: Swatantra 8 2 1.0 13.4
03: Jan Sangh 12 3 1.5 15.0
04: CPI(M) 2 0 2 15.2
05: CPI 7 2 9 16.0
06: SSP 2 A1 3 16.3
08: Congress(0) 17 4 2.1 18.4
09: BKD 4 A 5 18.9
10: DMK 7 2 9 19.8
13: Akali Dal 2 A 3 20.1
14: Muslim League 3 A 3 204
15: Independents 1 .0 A 20.5
16: FBL,RSP,ISP 2 .0 2 20.7
17: Other parties 12 3 1.6 22.3
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18: Congress-no
information

19: Communist-no
information

20: Socialist-no
information

23: DK

24: Uncodeable
response

27: NA

29: Undivided Congre

Total

Missing 22: Inapplicable

Total

118

23

367
93

787
3011

379§

3.1

9.7
2.4

20.7
79.3

100.4

15.0 37.3
.6 37.9
g 38.6
2.9 41.5
A 41.6
46.6 88.4
11.8 100.d
100.0

Q29: Could you tell me the names of different pcdit parties in the country?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Memtions one 691 18.2 18.2 18.4
2: Mentions two 593 15.4 15.4 33.9
3: Mentions three 317 8.4 8.4 42.2
4: Mentions four 161 4.2 4.2 46.4
5: Mentions five 104 2.7 2.7 49.9
6: Mentions six 121 3.2 3.2 52.3
Z;g’}ff”“ons seven or 100 26 2.6 55.(
8: None or don't know 1680 44.2 44.2 99.7
9: N.A. 30 8 .8 100.¢
Total 3794 100.G 100.d
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Q29a: Tell me about the Different Other parties

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Memtions one 715 18.8 18.9 18.8
2: Mentions two 181 4.8 4.8 23.6
3: Mentions three 87 2.3 2.3 25.9
4: Mentions four 39 1.0 1.0 26.9
5: Mentions five 206 v Y 27.6
6: Mentions six 7 2 2 27.8
7. Mentions seven or 15 y y 281
eight
8: None or don't know 2699 71.1 71.3 99.7
9: N.A. 30 .8 .8 100.4
Total 3798 100.0 100.d
Q29b: Name of the Parties
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 01: Cong(R) 191 5.0 5.0 5.0
02: Cong (O) 14 4 4 5.4
03: Cong(R)+Cong(O 114 3.0 3.0 8.4
o Fggz;rﬁ’a”ies'SWA 258 6.7 6.7 15.]
gg'rtfé'sgféong(m 12 3.2 3.2 18.2
SIS "I T
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07: Right
P+Cong(R)+Cong(O)

08: Left parties
09: Left P+Cong(R)

11:
Cong(O)+Cong(R)+L¢g
tP

12: Right P+Left P.

13: Left P.+Right
P+Cong (R)

14: Cong(O)+Right
P+Left P.

15:
Cong(R)+Cong(O)+Ri
ht P+Left P

16: Other Parties

17: Other
parties+Cong(R)

18: Other
parties+Cong(O)

19: Other
Parties+Cong(O)+Corj

(R)

20: Other parties+Righ
P

21: Right
P+Cong(R)+Other P.

22: Cong(O)+Right
P+Other P.

23: Cong
(R)+Cong(O)+Right
P+Other P.

24: Left P+Other P.

104

79
76

26

80

51

62

155

66

40

48

94

59

19

86

54

44

2.7

2.0
2.0

2.1

1.4

1.6

4.1

1.7

1.1

1.3

2.9

1.5

2.3

1.4

2.7

2.0
2.0

2.1

1.4

1.6

4.1

1.7

1.1

1.3

2.9

1.5

2.3

1.4

21.]|

23.0
25.0

25.7

27.9

29.2

29.9

30.9

35.0

36.7

37.9
39.9

41.5
43.9

43.6

45.8

47.3




25: Left P+Other

P.+Cong(R) 41 1.1 1.1
26: Left P+Other

P+Cong(O) 8 2 2
27:

Cong(R)+Cong(O)+L¢g 74 1.9 1.9
t P+Other P

28: Right P+Left

P+Other P 51 1.3 1.3
29: Cong(R)+Right

P+Left P+Other P 25 -6 -6
30: Cong(O)+Right 8 5 9
P+Left P+Other P '

31:

Cong(R)+Cong(O)+Ri 241 6.3 6.3
ht P+Left P+Other P

32: Don't know 1526 40.2 40.2
33: NA 30 8 .8
Total 3794 100.C 100.0

48.3

48.5

51.9

52.9

52.71

59.0

99.4
100.4

Q30: Is there any political party you feel close to

Cumulative
N %) | Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1 No-Don't 2344 614 61.8 61.9
know
2: Yes 1449 384 38.0 99.9
9: N.A. 7 2 2 100.(
Total 3794  100.C 100.

Q30a: (If yes) Which party?
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Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid  01: Congress(N) 759 20.G 52.4 52.4
02: Swatantra 2] 5 1.4 53.8
03: Jan Sangh 76 2.0 5.3 59.4
04: CPI(M) 72 1.9 4.9 64.Q
05: CPI 47 1.2 3.2 67.4
06: SSP 14 4 1.0 68.4
08: Congress(0) 144 3.8 10.G 78.3
09: BKD 16 4 1.1 79.3
10: DMK 100 2.9 6.9 86.4
11: TPS-Utkal Congre 9 2 .6 86.§
12: Bangla
Congress-Jana 5 A 3 87.1
Congress
13: Akali Dal 4 A 3 87.4
14: Muslim League 19 5 1.3 88.7
15: Independents 1 .0 A 88.8
16: FBL,RSP,ISP 6 A A 89.9
17: Other parties 30 .8 2.0 91.4
16: Congressno 82 2.2 5.7 96.
19 Communist-no 30 8 2.1 99.d
20 Secite I I
21: Refused to answe 6 2 A4 99.5
27: NA 7 2 5 100.¢
Total 1450 38.2 100.d

Missing 22: Inapplicable 2348 61.8
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Total | 37951 100.(1

Q30b: (If yes) Is your preference for the partyywstrong or not very strong?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

valid L Mot very strong - 364 9.6 25.1 25.1]
2: Very strong 1071 28.2 73.9 98.9
9: N.A. 15 A4 1.1 100.d
Total 145Q 38.2 100.C

Missing 7: Inapplicable 2348 61.8

Total 3794 100.4

Q30c(1): (If yes to Q30) What are the things al{dlame the party) which you like
most?(1st response)

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid  01: Specific record of 107 28 74 74

work

02: F_’rotected us agair 7 9 5 7 d

Jamindars

03: Remove g

untouchability 35 9 2.4 103

04: Done good work 147 3.9 10.2 20.5

05: Spec_mc future 50 13 3.5 24.(]

expectation

06: GS-qbout future 132 35 9.1 33.4

expectation

07: Group 251 6.6 17.3 50.

benefits-working clasg
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08: Group benefit§oof
farmers

09: Group benefits-ric
farmers

10: Group
benefitsfarmers with n
information

11: Group benefitsastq
ground

12: Group
benefits-religious
ground

13: Group
benefits-regional
ground

14: Group
benefits-other ground

15: Policies issues

16: Reference to
ideology

17: Ideology, policies
and programmes

18: Qualities of party
leadership and cadreg
general

19: In general leader
nationalism, patriotisij
and commitment

20: Qualitties of party
leadership in specific
leaders

22: Qualities of Mrs.
Gandhi

23: Reference to
nationalism of Mrs.
Gandhi

20

15

18

13

69

34

58

28

10

32

17

48

1.8

1.5

1.4

1.0

1.3

4.7

2.4

4.0

1.9

2.2

1.2

50.6

50.7

52.0

53.9

54.3

55.4

55.6

60.3

62.1

66.7

68.7

69.4

71.5

721

72.9




24: Like the party
because of Mrs. Gand 16 4 1.1 3.9
25: Party that brought 19 5 13 75 1
freedom
26: Old party, real 20 5 1.4 76.d
Congress
27: Only all India party 7 2 5 77.1
28: Party in power, 29 8 2.4 79.1
ruling party
29: Family traditions 24 .6 1.7 80.§
30: Caste/religious 4 1 3 g1
group
31: Other group 32 8 2.2 83.3
conformity reason
32: Attachment with th 6 P y 83.6
party
34: Other reasons 15 A 1.1 84.9
35: Don't know-No 204 54 14.1 98.9
response
38: NA 16 A 1.1 100.d
Total 145(@ 38.2 100.C

Missing 37: Inapplicable 2348 61.8

Total 3794 100.d

Q30c(2): (If yes to Q30) What are the things al{dlame the party) which you like
most?(2nd response)

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid  01: Specific record of 23 P 16 14
work
02: I?rotected us agair 5 1 o 17
Jamindars
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03: Remove
untouchability

04: Done good work

05: Specific future
expectation

06: GS-about future
expectation

07: Group
benefits-working clasg

10: Group
benefitsfarmers with n
information

11: Group benefitsastq
ground

12: Group
benefits-religious
ground

13: Group
benefits-regional
ground

14: Group
benefits-other ground

15: Policies issues

16: Reference to
ideology

17: Ideology, policies
and programmes

18: Qualities of party
leadership and cadreg
general

20: Qualitties of party
leadership in specific
leaders

11

34

15

35

28

15

24

11

50

2.3

1.0

2.4

1.9

1.0

1.6

2.9

4.8

5.8

8.3

10.4

11.4

12.9

12.2

12.3

13.9

14.2

15.4G

15.9

15.9




Missing 37: Inapplicable

Total

21: In specific
nationalism, patriotism
and commitment

22: Qualities of Mrs.
Gandhi

25: Party that brought
freedom

26: Old party, real
Congress

28: Party in power,
ruling party

29: Family traditions

31: Other group
conformity reason

32: Attachment with th
party

34: Other reasons

35: Don't know-No
response

36: No second respon|
38: NA

Total

10

204

979
16

145(@
2348
379§

5.4

25.7

38.2
61.8
100.0

14.1

67.3
1.1
100.0

15.§

16.9

17.0

17.9

17.9

17.4

31.6

98.9
100.d

Q30d: (If yes to Q30) Is there any other party thesithis party that you like?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No 1181 31.1 81.4 81.4
2:Yes 254 6.7 17.5 99.0
9: N.A. 15 A4 1.0 100.d
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Total
Missing 7: Inapplicabl
Total

145
234
379

38.
61.
100.

100.

Q30e: (If yes) Which is that party?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 01: Congress (N) 64 1.7 23.8 23.§
02: Swatantra 20 5 7.6 31.3
03: Jan Sangh 33 9 12.4 43.9
04: CPI (M) 9 2 3.5 47.2
05: CPI 14 4 5.3 52.5
06: SSP S A 1.8 54.4
07: PSP 6 2 2.4 56.9
08: Congress(0O) 17 4 6.2 62.9
09: BKD 7 2 2.5 65.4
10: DMK 9 2 34 68.9
wreemaranl 4 4 a4 o
12: Bangla
Congress-Jana 3 A 9 71.3
Congress
13: Akali Dal 2 i .9 72.9
14: Muslim League 8 2 3.1 75.3
15: Independents 1 .0 3 75.4
16: Forward Blck 1 .0 3 75.9
17: Other parties 9 2 3.5 79.3
18: Congressio further 19 5 70 86.3

information
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further iformation 44 sy o1
20: Socialists 6 2 2.2 93.7
27: N.A. 17 4 6.3 100.d
Total 270 7.1 100.d
Missing 22: Inapplicable 3529 92.9
Total 3794 100.q
Q31: Is there any party for which you will nevete®
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
vald L No-Dont 3133 825 82.5 82.9
now
2:Yes 647 17.G 17.G 99.5
9: N.A. 19 5 5 100.0
Total 3794 100.4 100.d
Q31a(1): (If yes) Which is that party?(1st respgnse
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 01: Congress 37 1.0 5.5 5.5
02: Swatantra 27 T 4.1 9.7
03: Jan Sangh 119 3.1 17.9 27.5
04: CPI(M) 66 1.7 9.8 37.4
05: CPI 23 .6 3.5 40.9
06: SSP 6 2 .9 41.1
07: PSP 3 A 5 42.2
08: Congress (0O) 36 1.0 5.4 47.4
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09: BKD
10: DMK

11: Telengana Praja
Samiti-Utkal Congresg

12: Bangla
Congress-Jana-Congt
S

13: Akali Dal

14: Muslim
League-Ittehad-ul-Mug
emeen

15: Independents

16: Forward Block,
R.S.P.,I.S.P.

17: Other parties

18: Congressio further
information

19: Communist- no
further information

20: Socialistsao furthe
information

21: Refused to answe

24: Uncodeable
response

25: All other parties
27: N.A.

Total

Missing 22: Inapplicable

Total

16

38

14

39

101

85
23

664
3137
379§

1.0

1.0

2.7

2.2

17.5
82.5
100.0

1.2

5.7

2.1

5.8

15.1

12.7
3.4
100.0

48.(
50.4

51.3

51.4

52.7

58.4

59.4

59.4

61.9

67.3

82.4

96.4
100.d

Q31a(2): (If yes) Which is that party?(2nd respgnse
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Cumulative
(%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 01: Congress 1 .0 2 2
02: Swatantra 7 2 1.1 1.3
03: Jan Sangh 8 2 1.2 2.4
04: CPI(M) 14 Wil 2.2 4.6
05: CPI 15 A4 2.3 6.9
06: SSP 3 Nl .5 7.4
08: Congress (O) 10 3 1.5 8.9
09: BKD 2 .0 .2 9.2
10: DMK 4 Nl 7 9.9
11: Telengana Praja
Samiti-Utkal Congresg 4 1 -6 104
13: Akali Dal 5 Nl 7 11.9
14: Muslim
League-lttehad-ul-Mug 10 3 1.5 12.6
emeen
15: Independents 2 .0 2 12.8
17: Other parties 3 Nl 4 13.2
_18: Congress-nturther 5 0 P 13.5
information
19: Cor_nmunlst? no 15 y 2 o 15.6
further information
20: Socngllstsqo furthe 3 1 y 16.d
information
21: Refused to answe 5 A .8 16.9
24: Uncodeable 5 1 3 17 4
response
25: All other parties 85 2.2 12.7 29.9
26: No second party a4d 117 66.7 96.4
mentioned
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27: N.A. 2 .6 3.4 100.d
Total 66 17.5 100.0
Missing 22: Inapplicable 313 82.5
Total 379 100.4
Q31b(1): What is it that you do not like about gaety?(1st response)
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid  01: Promotes 101 27 152 154
lawlessness
02: Threat to property 15 4 2.3 17.5
03: Party of the rich 53 1.4 8.0 25.4
04: Party favours 15 4 2.2 27.6
capitalism
05: _Pa_lrty favours 6 9 9 8.7
socialism
06: Party against Hind 14 4 2.1 30.8
07: Communal party 109 2.9 16.3 47.9
08: Regional party 2 Nl 4 474
(?9: Party has external 19 5 29 50.4
links
10: People in party 44 1.2 6.6 57 4
corrupt
11: General statement
focussing on 87| 2.3 13.1 70.9
performance
12: Ge_neral statement 49 13 73 77 4
focussing on ideology
13: Other reason 16 A 2.4 79.9
14: No reason offered 88 2.3 13.2 93.0
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17: N.A. 46 1.2 7.0 100.d
Total 666 17.5 100.0
Missing 16: Inapplicable 3137 82.5
Total 3798 100.d
Q31b(2): What is it that you do not like about gaety?(2nd response)
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid  01: Promotes 23 6 35 35
lawlessness
02: Threat to property 3 Nl 5 4.0
03: Party of the rich 16 A 2.5 6.4
04: _Pa_rty favours 5 1 7 79
capitalism
05: _Pa_lrty favours 5 1 3 75
socialism
06: Party against Hind 2 .0 3 7.7
07: Communal party 24 .6 3.5 11.3
08: Regional party 1 .0 A 11.4
(?9: Party has external 3 1 5 11.d
links
10: People in party 12 3 18 13.6
corrupt
11: General statement
focussing on 31 .8 4.7 18.3
performance
12: Ge_neral statement 11 3 16 19.d
focussing on ideology
13: Other reason 7 2 1.1 21.0
14: No reason offered 46 1.2 6.9 27.9
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15: Mentions only one 444 11.7 66.7 94.6
party
17: N.A. 36 9 5.4 100.¢
Total 666 17.9 100.d
Missing 16: Inapplicable 3132 82.5
Total 379§ 100.d
Q32: Now let us talk about the Congress party. Bo know that the
Congress party is split and divided into two?
Cumulative
N (%) | Valid (%) (%)
valid 1: No - Dontt 2209 60.5 60.5 60.9
know
2:Yes 1496 39.4 39.4 99.9
9: N.A. 3 A A 100.d
Total 3798 100.0 100.d
Q32a: (If yes) What do you think about the split?
Cumulative
N %) | Valid (%) (%)
v LNemergwonort gy ig 24 2
2: Bad for the country 648 17.0 43.1 455
3: Both good and bad 4 Nl 2 45.9
4: Good for the countr 570 15.0 38.0 83.7
8: Don't know 232 6.1 15.5 99.7
9: N.A. 11 3 .8 100.¢
Total 1500 39.5 100.0
Missing 7: Inapplicable 2299 60.5
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Q32a: (If yes) What do you think about the split?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid  1: Neither good nor bg 36 10 24 24
for the country
2: Bad for the country 648 17.0 43.1 459
3: Both good and bad 4 Nl 2 45.9
4: Good for the countr 570 15.G 38.0 83.7
8: Don't know 232 6.1 15.5 99.7
9: N.A. 11 3 .8 100.4
Total 1500 39.5 100.d

Missing 7: Inapplicable 2299 60.9

Total 3794 100.4G

Q32b: (If yes) Now that there are two Congressg@srvhich in your opinio
is the real Congress?

Cumulative
N (%) | Valid (%) (%)
Valid  1: Neither 27 7 1.8 1.8
2: Congress(d 228 6.0 15.2 17.0
3: Congress(N 965 25.4 64.3 81.3
4: Both are reg 20 5 1.4 82.71
8: Don't know 236 6.2 15.7 98.4
9: N.A. 24 .6 1.6 100.d
Total 1500 39.5 100.4
Missing 7: Inapplicable 2299 60.5
Total 3798 100.d
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Q33: Was there anything that Mrs. Indira Gandlogtgdid during the

last four years that you particularly liked?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No 1024 27.0 27.0 27.0
2:Yes 1664 43.8 43.8 70.7
8: Dontt 1103 29.0 29.0 99.7
know
9: N.A. 10 .3 3 100.d
Total 3798 100.¢ 100.4
Q33a(1): (If yes) What was it?(1st response)
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 01: Bank natoinalisatid 412 10.8 24.6 24 .4
02: Abolution of privy 56 15 3.3 28.(
purses
03: Land reforms 39 1.0 2.3 30.3
04: Family planning 3 A 2 30.5
_05: C_hange in law of 1 0 0 304
inheritance
06: Removal of
untouchability 15 4 9 314
07: _Im_plementatlon of 20 5 1.9 32 d
socialist
09: Eradication of 33 9 e 34.6
proverty
10:_ Re_ference to forei 13 3 8 35 4
policy in general
11: Maintenance of la\ 11 3 K 36.
and order ]|
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12: Toning-up of the
administrative

15: Other reference to|
politics

16: Gave us jobs
17: Increase in salarie
18: Reduced taxes

19: End of food
rationing

20: Help and attention|
during draught

21: Construction of
schools

22: General statement
in social needs

25: Reference to othel
social needs

26: Cleaning-up of the|
party

28: Change in
leadership

29: Split in the party
34: Bold, fearless

36: Other reference to|
personal qualities

37: Other reference nq
classified

38: General statement
about Mrs. Gandhi

44: N.A.
45: D.K.

Total

22

69
16
32

27|

62

201

202

130

22
260

1677

1.6

5.3

5.3

3.4

6.8

44.G

61

1.3

4.1

1.9

1.6

3.7

12.0

12.1

7.8

1.3
15.5

100.0

37.4

37.6

41.%
42.6
44.6

46.4

74.0

74.2

74.3

74.9

74.9
75.]

75.2

75.4

83.2

84.9
100.d




Missing 40: Says No in Q33 1024 27.0
43: Inapplicable-says A
Don't know in Q33 1103 294
Total 2127 56.0
Total 3799 100.0
Q33a(2): (If yes) What was it?(2nd response)
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid  01: Bank natoinalisatiq 30 .8 1.8 1.8
02: Abolution of privy 109 29 6.5 8.3
purses
03: Land reforms 22 .6 1.3 9.5
QS: C_hange in law of 5 0 1 96
inheritance
06: Removal of
untouchability 3 1 2 98
07: _Im_plementatlon of 13 3 8 10.6
socialist
98: Celling on 5 0 1 10.7
income/property
09: Eradication of 24 P 15 129
proverty
10:_ Re_ference to forei 9 9 5 127
policy in general
12: Toning-up of the i
administrative 1 0 -0 12.
15:_ _Other reference to] 10 3 P 134
politics
16: Gave us jobs 33 9 1.9 15.3
17: Increase in salarie 8 2 5 15.9
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18: Reduced taxes 5 Nl 3 16.]|
19: End of food 8 2 5 16.6
rationing
20:.Help and attention| 4 1 3 16.9
during draught
21: Construction of
schools 37 1.0 2.2 19.0
22: General statement 75 20 45 235
in social needs
26: Cleaning-up of thej 1 0 0 23 6
party
28: Change in
leadership 4 1 -3 238
37: O_t_her reference ng 3 1 o 240
classified
38: General statement
about Mrs. Gandhi 130 34 7.8 318
42: No second respon| 859 22.9 51.4 83.4
44: N.A. 22 .6 1.3 84.5
45: D.K. 260 6.8 15.5 100.¢
Total 1672 44 Q 100.0

Missing 40: Says No in Q33 1024 27.0
43: Inapplicable-says A
Don't know in Q33 1103 294
Total 2127 56.0

Total 3798 100.4

Q33b: Was there anything in particular that yourbd like?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No 2358 62.1 62.1 62.1|
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2:Yes 472
8: Don't 387
know

9: N.A. 81
Total 3798

12.4

234

2.1
100.0

12.4

234

2.1
100.4

74.9

97.9

100.d

Q33c(1): (If yes) What was it?(1st response)

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 01: Bank nationalisatid 18 .5 3.2 3.2

02: Abolition of privy o5 7 46 7.8

purses

03: Land reforms 22 .6 3.9 11.7

04: Family planning 10 3 1.8 13.5

05: Changes in law 10 3 1.7 15.3

inheritance

06: Devalution of the 3 1 6 15.9

rupee

07: Position of 6 9 11 17 ¢

cow-slaughter

08: Expansmn of the 5 0 3 17 1

public sector

10: D_on(_e nothing for t 26 K 4.7 21

eradication of property

11:_ Re_ference to forei 29 P 3.9 o5 ¢

policy in general

12: Dlterloratlon_ of the 14 y 26 284

law and order situatiorn

13: Re_fere_nce to 3 1 6 28

consolidation of land
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14: Neglect of regiona]
interests/development

15: Administration in
bad shape

18: Other reference to]
politics and programm

19: Increasing in
unemployment

20: Increase in taxes

21: Shortage of oil,sug
e.t.c.

22: Not provided scho
to us or done nothing

23: General statement
about social needs

26: Reference to othel
social needs

27: Shabby treatemen|
of party colleagues

28: Going back on her
word

29: Split in the party

30: Alliance with
Communists and
Muslim leagues

33: Other reference toj
intra-party

34: Authoritarian,
Overbearing,
Dictatorial, Power
hungry

35: Marriage outside h
religion

16

15

2]

64

22

50

12

16

11

13

65

1.3

2.9

1.1

2.7

3.7

11.6

1.1

4.0

9.1

1.7

2.1

2.8

2.1

2.3

31.9

32.9

35.6

394

50.9

52.0

56.0

65.1

65.4

65.9

67.6

69.7

72.6

74.6

76.9

77.]|



37: Other references t

personal qualities 3 1 S 778
38: O_t_her responses n 6 9 12 78.7
classified
39: General statement 10 3 1.9 80.6
41: Refuse to answer 2 .0 3 80.9
44: N.A. 84 2.2 15.3 96.4
45: D.K. 21 .6 3.8 100.d
Total 553 14.6 100.C
Missing 40: Says No in Q33b 2358 62.1
43: Inapplicable-Says
D.K. in Q33b 88y 23
Total 3245 85.4
Total 3794 100.d
Q33c(2): (If yes) What was it?(2nd response)
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid  01: Bank nationalisatiq 6 2 1.1 1.1
02: Abolition of privy 5 1 10 20
purses
03: Land reforms 4 Nl v 2.7
QS: C_hanges in law 1 0 1 X
inheritance
07: Position of 1 0 1 3.0
cow-slaughter
08: Expansion of the
public sector 1 0 2 3.2
99: Celling on 1 0 1 3.3
income/property
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11: Reference to forei
policy in general

12: Diterioration of the
law and order situatiorn

14: Neglect of regiona]
interests/development

15: Administration in
bad shape

18: Other reference to]
politics and programm

19: Increasing in
unemployment

20: Increase in taxes

21: Shortage of oil,sug
e.t.c.

22: Not provided scho
to us or done nothing

23: General statement
about social needs

30: Alliance with
Communists and
Muslim leagues

33: Other reference to|
intra-party

34: Authoritarian,
Overbearing,
Dictatorial, Power
hungry

39: General statement
41: Refuse to answer
42: No second respon|
44: N.A.
45: D.K.

10

371
86
2]

1 1.0
1 A4
1 .6
1 .9
1 v
1 A4
2 1.2
1 v
1 .6
1 .8
1 .6
.0 2
.0 2
3 1.9
.0 3
9.8 66.9
2.3 15.6
.6 3.8

67

4.3

4.7

5.3

6.2

6.8

7.2

8.9

9.2

9.9

10.4

11.3

11.3

11.5

13.4
13.7
80.6
96.4
100.d




Total

Missing 40: Says No in Q33b

Total

43: Inapplicable-Says
D.K.in Q33b

Total

555 14.6
235§ 62.1
884 23.3
3243 85.4
379§ 100.0

100.0

Q34: In general how will do you think Mrs. Gandlaisrdone her job as
Prime Minister? Would you say she has done a golodg fair job or a
poor job as Prime Minister?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Poor 289 7.6 7.6 7.6
2: Fair 901 23.7 23.7 31.3
3: Good 1569 41.3 41.3 72.7
8: Don't 98d  26.0 26.0 98.4
know
9: N.A. 53 1.4 1.4 100.d
Total 3798 100.¢ 100.4
Q35: Talking about the elections just completedtvdwayou think was the main
thing among which the election was fought this timéhe country?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 01: Bank nationalisatid 118 3.1 3.1 3.1
02: Socialism 38 1.0 1.0 4.1
03: Gharibi hatao 120 3.2 3.2 7.3
04: To reduce the
influence of the 5 A N 7.4
capitalists
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05: Secularism 2 .0 .0 7.5
06: To solve specific 44 12 1.2 8.6
problems

07: To solve national 38 10 1.0 9.6
problems

08: General mandate 61 1.6 1.6 11.4
10: Around personality

of Mrs. Gandhi electio 35 .9 .9 12.9
was fought

11: To gain absolute 271 7.3 7.3 19.4
majority

12: To grab power 79 2.0 2.0 21.4
13: No real issues 11 3 3 21.71
14: Because the Lok

Sabha was dissolved 86 2.3 2.3 240
15: To good to the 42 11 11 o5 1
people

16: TQ amend the 5 1 1 o5
constitution

17:_ R_’eference to 10 3 3 25 5
policies

19: Other responses 6 A Nl 25.6
20: Don't know 2766 72.8 72.8 98.5
21: N.A. 59 1.5 1.5 100.4
Total 3798 100.0 100.4

Q36: Do you think your vote has any effect on hbimgs run in this country ¢
you think your vote makes no difference?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
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Valid 1: Makes no
difference

2: Qualified answer
3: Has effect

8: Don't know

9: N.A.

Total

649

181G
13271

3799

17.3

47.7
34.9

100.0

17.3 17.]|
2 17.4
47.7 64.9
34.9 99.9
2 100.d
100.0

Q37: Do you think that the govt. in this countryidze run better if theneere
no parties, assemblies and elections?

Cumulative
N %) | Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Yes 563  14.9 14.9 14.9
2: Qualfied 25 6 6 15.
3: No 1631 429 42.9 58.4
8: Don't know 1564  41.1 41.1 99.5
9: N.A. 18 5 5 100.4
Total 3798 100.¢ 100.G

Q38: Do you think that for the progress of the douthe govt. should exercise
greater control over the industries,trade and #ugin at present?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No controls 41 11 11 11
whatsoever
2: Less 918 24.2 24.2 25.
3: Some 99 2.6 2.6 27.9
4: Same as now 354 9.3 9.3 37.2
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5: Greater
8: Don't know
9: N.A.

Total

1034
1343

3798

27.2
35.4

100.0

27.2
354

100.4

64.4
99.9
100.4¢

Q38a: (If offers opinion in Q38) Which party in yaopinion would be most likely
do what you want on this issue?
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Cumulative
N (%) | Valid (%) (%)
Valid 01: Congress 954 25.1 38.8 38.§
02: Swatantra 206 T 1.0 39.9
03: Jan Sangh 59 1.6 2.4 42.3
04: CPI (M) 78 2.1 3.2 45.5
05: CPI 18 5 v 46.4
06: SSP 4 Nl A 46.3
08: Congress(0) 92 2.4 3.8 50.9
09: BKD 2] .6 9 50.9
10: DMK 54 1.4 2.2 53.1
Samit-uied Congres{ 9 2 5
Zewdacoaess| 3 4 4 s
13: Akali Dal 2 A A 53.5
14: Muslim
League-Ittehad-ul-Mug 4 Nl 2 53.7
emeen
15: Independents 10 3 4 54.1
AT R R R I




Missing

Total

17: Other parties

18: Congresso further
specification

19: Communist-no
further specification

20: Socialist-no furthe
specification

21: Refused to answe
23: Don't know

24: All parties or partig
in power

25: No parties
27: N.A.

Total

22: Inapplicable-says
don't know in Q38

20

129

30

678

50

132
79
24595

1343

379§

3.4

17.8

1.3

3.9
2.1
64.6

354

100.4

5.3

1.2

27.4

2.0

5.4
3.2
100.0

55.]|

60.3

61.6

61.9
89.4

91.4

96.9
100.d

Q39: Have you heard about the Bank nationalisatiwat,is
government taking over the ownership and manageaofdranks?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No 2473 65.1 65.1 65.1
2:Yes 1324 34.9 34.9 100.(¢
Total 3794 100.d 100.C

Q39a: (If yes) Do you think it was proper for thr@vgrnment to take over banks or
should they have been left as they were?

N (%)

Valid (%)

Cumulative
(%)
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Valid

Missing 4: Inapplicablesays 'ng

Total

1: Left as they were
2: Qualified response
3: Proper

8: Don't know
9:N.A.

Total

in Q39

149
27
10364
108

1324

2473

379§

100.4

3.9

27.3
2.9

34.9

65.1

11.3
2.1
78.2
8.2

100.0

11.3
13.3
91.5
99.7
100.d

Q40: Some people say that the govt should passid¢ign so that people are not
allowed to own and possess large amount of lancgewpkrty, others say that
people should be allowed to own as much land aopat as they can acquivdiat

would you say?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Government should

not limit ownership of 565 14.9 14.9 14.9
property
2: Qualified answer 19 5 5 154
3: Government should 55,4 gg 4 69.1 84.5
limit ownership
8: Don't know 580 15.3 15.3 99.8
9: N.A. 9 2 2 100.¢
Total 3794 100.q 100.4

Q41: Now | would like to talk about the govt in Deblnd the govt in the states.
Some people have been asking for more powers éostdte govt. Other people
for giving more powers to the central govt. Whatyda think in this regards?

N

(%)

valid (%) (%)

Cumulative

73



Valid 1: State govt. more

DOWers 687 18.1 18.1 18.]|
2. No change-position 243 6.4 6.4 24.5
asitis

3: Qualified answers 18 5 5 25.0
4: Central government o 4
more powers 1035 27.3 27.3 52.7
8: Don't know 1792 47.2 47.2 994
9: N.A. 23 .6 .6 100.4
Total 3794 100.C 100.0

Q42: Some people have argued that for better ¢arge states should be divided
into smaller states. Others feel that this is restirdble. How do you feel - is it
desirable to have smaller states or should the Istates remain as they are?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 1: S_maller states 353 93 93 93

desirable

2: States as they are 1427 37.6 37.6 46.9

3: All states should be 24 6 r 47 5

equal

4: Larger states 105 2.8 2.8 50.3

8: Don't know 1853 48.8 48.8 99.1

9: N.A. 35 .9 9 100.¢

Total 3798 100.0 100.4

Q43: Would you say that people like you have ntuarice over what the
govt. does or that you have some influence ovet igagovt. does?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
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valid 1: No 130 344 34.4 34.4
2: Some. 118  31.3 31.3 65.1
8: Don't know 1284 33.8 33.8 99.5
9: N.A. 21 5 5 100.¢
Total 3794  100.C 100.d

Q44: How much in your opinion do political partieslp to make govt.
pay attention to the people-good deal, somewhabbmuch?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Not much 983 25.9 25.9 25.9
2: Somewha| 838 22.1] 22.] 48.0
3: Good dea 418 11.0 11.0 59.0
8 Don't 1539 404 40.4 99.4
know
9: N.A. 24 .6 6 100.4
Total 3794 100.¢ 100.4

Q45: People are generally concerned about whasgim/Asome are more
concerned about what the govt in Delhi does, otasrsnore concerned with wi
the state govt does-what is your opinion?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1_: Not interested in 939 247 24.7 247
either
2: State government 715 18.8 18.8 43.5
3: Both 560 14.8 14.8 58.3
4: Government in Del 776 20.4 20.4 78.7

75



8: Don't know
9: N.A.

Total

Q46: Now talking of the information people receateut politics and public
affairs which type of information interests you mesformation about national

affairs or state affairs?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid éi:tkl:leortinterested in 1040 27 4 27 4 27 4
2: State affairs 581 15.3 15.3 42.71
3: Both 561 14.8 14.8 57.4
4: National affairs 873 23.0 23.0 80.4
8: Don't know 710 18.7 18.7 99.1
9: N.A. 34 9 .9 100.4¢
Total 379§  100.d 100.4

Q47: We find that people differ in how much faitideconfidence they have in
the national govt and the state govt. In your csgou have more faith and
confidence in the national government in Delhile government of your state?
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Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Neither 538 14.2 14.2 14.3
2: State governmen 604 15.9 15.9 30.94
3: Both 555 14.6 14.4 441
& Sovermnment n 02 243 24.2 68.8
8: Don't know 1147 30.2 30.2 99.1|



9: N.A. 3 9 .9 100.
Total 379 100. 100.

Q48: How much does having elections from time ieetimake the gov
pay attention to the people-good deal, somewhabbmuch?

Cumulative
N (%) | Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Not much 819 21.4 21.6 21.4
2: Somewha| 865 22.8 22.8 443
3: Good dea 7249 19.1 19.1 63.5
8 Don't 1379 36.2 36.2 99.7
know
9: N.A. 12 3 3 100.d
Total 3799 100.d 100.d

Q49: Would you say that voting is the only way thabple you can influence
what the govt. does or would you say that theresaveral other ways also by
which people like you can influence the govt?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Voting only way 1984 52.2 52.2 52.2
2: Several other 366 96 9.6 619
ways
8: Don't know 1437 37.8 37.8 99.7
9: N.A. 12 3 3 100.4
Total 3799 100.0 100.4

Q50: Would you say that people we elect by votiagegally care abol
what people like you think or that they don't care?
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Cumulative
N %) | Vvalid %) (%)
Valid 1: Don't carg 2228 58.7 58.7 58.7
2: Care 999  26.1 26.1 84.9
ﬁ;]?vfl’”'t s6d  14.7 14.7 99.4
9: N.A. 17 4 4 100.4
Total 379§  100.4 100.6

Q51: Would you say that politics and govt. aresmplicated that people lil
you can't really understand what is going on or kkgou say that you can
understand what is going on quite well

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Can't 221  58.3 58.3 58.3
understand
2: Can understan| 832 21.9 21.9 80.4
8: Don't know 735 19.3 19.3 99.4
9: N.A. 16 il A4 100.4
Total 3798 100.d 100.@

Q52: Supposing there was an election when the pattysupported put up a
candidate that you did'nt like. What would you d&8uld you still vote for your
party or vote for another party or not vote airalhe election?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Undecided-Don't 1405 370 370 374
know
2: Vote for another par 678 17.8 17.8 54.§
3: Not vote 232 6.1 6.1 60.9
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4: Vote for the party hg
supports

9: N.A.

Total

1465

19

3798

38.6

100.0

38.6

100.4

99.9

100.4

Q53(1): What in your opinion are some of the mgy@blems facing our

country?(1st response)

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 01: Problc_ems for food 936 24 6 24 6 04 6

and clothing

02: Problems of housil 68 1.8 1.8 26.4

03: Problems of incom 238 6.3 6.3 32.7

04: Problems of 421l 111 11.1 43.9

employment

05: General statement 356 9.4 9.4 53

on proverty

07: Economic

disparities and 35 9 9 54.1

inequalities

08: Problems of highe

production and 34 9 9 55.0

economic growth

09: Problems relating 129 3.4 3.4 58 4

land

10: Problems focussin

on production and 194 5.1 5.1 63.5

business needs

11: Electricity, power 30 3 8 64.3

needs and problems

12: Environmental 149 37 3.7 68.0

facilities
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13: Reference to wate
problems

14: Education problen

15: Health and medica
facilities

16: Population probler
17: Social attitude
18: Law and order

19: Problems focussin
on the strong
administration

20: Other reference to|
govt. parties and
administration

21: Problemgreated b
refugees from
Bangladesh

22: Problems on foreig
policy

23: Reference to morg
values of the people ir
general

26: Other problems

27: Many problems
without further
specification

28: D.K. or says no
problems

30: N.A.
31: Local problems
32: Personal problemg

Total

65

59

15

31

34

16

910

19
19

3798

1.7

1.6

24.0

100.C

1.7

1.6

24.0

100.4

69.7

71.3

71.5

71.9
72.9
72.9

72.9

73.9

74.3

74.5

74.1

74.

98.9

994
99.9
100.4
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Q53(2): What in your opinion are some of the mgy@blems facing our
country?(2nd response)

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 01: Problc_ems for food 289 7 6 76 76
and clothing
02: Problems of housi 140 3.7 3.7 11.3
03: Problems of incon 225 5.9 5.9 17.
04: Problems of 353 93 9.3 26,5
employment
05: General statement 196 59 5 9 31 7
on proverty
07: Economic
disparities and 25 e g 32.3

inequalities

08: Problems of highe
production and 37 1.0 1.0 33.3
economic growth

09: Problems relating

175 4.6 4.6 37.9
land

10: Problems focussin
on production and 180 4.7 4.7 42.6
business needs

11: Electricity, power

needs and problems 43 = = 438
12:_ I_E_nwronmental 156 4.1 41 47
facilities

13: Reference to wate 118 3.1 31 51
problems

14: Education problen 89 2.3 2.3 53.3
15:_ I_—|_ea|th and medicg 45 12 1.2 545
facilities

16: Population probler 19 5 5 55.Q
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17: Social attitude 10 3 3 55.3
18: Law and order 40 1.0 1.0 56.3
19: Problems focussin
on the strong 1 .0 .0 56.3
administration
20: Other reference toj
govt. parties and 35 9 9 57.3
administration
21: Problems created
refugees from 5 A Nl 57.4
Bangladesh
22:_ Problems on foreig 26 7 7 53 1
policy
23: Reference to morg
values of the people ir 13 4 4 58.4
general
26: Other problems 23 .6 .6 59.0
27: Many problems
without further 8 2 2 59.4
specification
28: D.K. or says no o1  24.0 244 83.2
problems
29: No second type of 508  15.7 15.7 98.d
problem mentioned
30: N.A. 19 5 5 994
31: Local problems 13 3 3 99.7
32: Personal problems 10 3 3 100.¢
Total 3794 100.C 100.0
Q53(3): Number of problems mentioned
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
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Valid 1: One problem
Two problems
Three problems

2:

3:

4: Four problems
5: Five problems
6:
7

Six or more probler]

Don't know or says

problems

8: Says many problem

without further
specification

9: N.A.

Total

510
905
991
321
85
25

933

20
3798

13.4
23.8
26.1
8.9
2.2

24.4

100.0

13.4
23.8
26.]
8.9
2.2

24.4

100.4

134
37.3
63.3
71.8
74.0
74.1

99.

99.5

100.¢

Q53a: (If mentions problems) Generally speakingy boncerned are you

about these problems, would you say you are cordeargreat deal,
somewhat or very little about these problems?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid  1: Very little 322 8.5 11.2 11.2
2: Somewhat 549 14.4 19.2 30.4
3: Great deal 1892 49.8 66.0 96.4
9:N.A. 103 2.7 3.6 100.4
Total 2865 75.4 100.C
Missing 7: Inapplicabl 933 24.4
Total 3798 100.G

Q54: All political parties in the country claithat if put in power they will solve tt
problems facing the country, which political paty you think can solve these
problems better than others?
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Cumulative
(%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 01: Congress 976 25.7 25.7 25.7
02: Swatantra 27 v Y 26.4
03: Jan Sangh 83 2.2 2.2 28.4
04: CPI (M) 64 1.7 1.7 30.3
05: CPI 22 .6 .6 30.9
06: SSP 5 A A 31.4
07: PSP 1 .0 .0 31.3
08: Congress(0) 107 2.8 2.8 33.9
09: BKD 3 A A 34.G
10: DMK 73 1.9 19 35.9
iyttt IRNEC I I B
prtrsoneicia IR NN L
13: Akali Dal 2 .0 .0 36.3
14: Muslim
League-Ittehad-ul-Mug 5 A Nl 36.4
emeen
15: Independents 3 A A 36.5
S I R T R
17: Other parties 16 4 4 37.0
iﬁggﬁg‘fgﬁﬁ&”" furth 158 4.2 4.2 41.2
further spesificaton 38 8 a2y
o secmmrorel
21: Refused to answe 1 .0 .0 42.2
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_23: Don't know 1525 40.2 40.2 82.4
%4;)?\:\Ilé3rarties or partie 42 11 11 835
25: No parties 485 12.8 12.8 96.4
27: N.A. 143 3.8 3.8 100.d
Total 379§ 100.d 100.4G

Q55: Some people say that a govt. formed by separéies cannot be stable. OtF
say that a govt formed by several parties canlasstable. What would you say?
Can a govt formed by several parties be stablet® n

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Governmgnt by 397 10.5 10.5 10.5
several parties stable
2: Qualified answered 18 5 5 10.9
3: Government by 1579 416 41.6 52,5
several parties not sta
8: Don't know 1788 47.1 47.1 99.6
9: N.A. 17 4 4 100.¢
Total 3794 100.q 100.4

Q56: Some people say that elections are proper siteatecide who should
govern the countrygthers say that leaders should not be electecetedtsd ol
the basis of their merit. Do you think leaders $tide elected as now, or on-

basis of merit?

Cumulative
N @) | Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Selected on 1269 334 33.4 33.4
merit
2: ualified answer 48 1.3 1.3 34.1
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3: Elected as now

8: Don't know

9: N.A.

Total

1337
112§

16
379§

35.2
29.7

100.4

35.2
29.7

100.G

69.9
99.6
100.d

Q57: Some people say that progress was made thgmyghplanning has benefit
only the well-todo. Others say no, poor and needy also benefitade the benefil
gone only to the well-to-do or have the poor aredrtbedy also benefited?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 1: Benefits gone to 2022 532 539 53.

well-to-do

2: Qualified answer 36 .9 54 .7

3: Poor and needy als 1214 32.0 32.0 86.2

benefited

4: There was no

progress at all; no ong 14 4 86.4

benefited etc.

8: Don't know 500 13.2 13.2 99.71

9: N.A. 10 3 100.(

Total 3798 100.d 100.4

Q58: Have you ever contacted any government offiocraany
need or problems?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No 3130 82.4 82.4 82.4
2:Yes 663 17.5 17.9 99.9
9: N.A. 5 A A1 100.¢
Total 3798 100.d 100.d
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Q58a: (If yes) Generally for what kind of probleh@s/e you contacted govt. officials-
your personal problems or problems of this villtgeh?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Personal problems 369 9.7 55.2 55.2
2: Both 149 3.9 22.2 77.4
3: Problems of locality 146 3.8 21.8 99.2
9: N.A. 5 i .8 100.¢
Total 668 17.4 100.d
Missing L:Olrilr?pz;éigable - says 3134 82 4
Total 379§ 100.d

Q59: Over the last few years there have been mampdstrations, strikes,
gheraos etc. Would you say these actions are @pvegy of drawing attention
to peoples grievances and demands or not a prapgt w

Cumulative
N (%) | Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Not proper 1454 38.3 38.3 38.3
ingvb‘:r'gfd 55 1.4 1.4 39.6
3: Proper 1009 26.6 26.6 66.3
8: Don't know 12571 33.1 33.1 99.4
9: N.A. 21 .6 .6 100.¢
Total 3799 100.d 100.d
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Q60: Some political leaders and parties have bdeocating that poor peog
with no land and property should occupy a partoflland property of those
who have large amount of land and property. Dogprove of this or
disapprove?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Disapprove 1629 42.9 42.9 42.9
2: Qualfied 31 8 8 43.1
3: Approve 1747 45.8 45.8 89.5
8: Don't know 389 10.3 10.3 99.§
9: N.A. 8 2 2 100.¢
Total 379 100.d 100.¢

Q61: Thinking about the last ten years would youtka law and order
situation in the country has improved, deterioraiecemained about the

same?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 1: Deteriorate 839 22.1 22.1 22.1
2: Same 452 11.9 11.9 34.0
3: Improved 1228 32.3 32.3 66.3
8: Don't know| 1274 33.5 33.5 99.§
9: N.A. 6 2 2 100.4

Total 3794 100.q 100.0

Q61a: (If same or deteriorated) What do you thimtugd be done to improve it?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
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Valid  1: Use more force,
elements creating
disorder must be put
down with a strong hay

2: Toning-up the
administration

3: Responsiveness to
needs and problems g
the people

4: Reference to the
education process

5: Stable government
6: Other responses
8: Don't know

9: N.A.

Total

Missing 7: Inapplicable says
improved or Don't kno
in Q61

Total

275 7.2 21.2

204 5.4 15.9

202 5.3 15.6

37 1.0 2.9

6 2 5

19 5 1.4

444 11.7 34.2

107 2.8 8.2

1297 34.3 100.0
2507 65.9
379§ 100.4

21.2

37.1

52.1

55.6

56.9
57.9
91.9
100.d

Q62: Let us talk about associations and organisatiAre you
member of any religious or caste organisations?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No 3634 95.7 95.7 95.7%
2:Yes 164 4.3 4.3 100.(¢
Total 3794 100.d 100.C

Q62a: (If yes) What are these?
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Cumulative

N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid  2: Me_mbe_:r in religious 89 23 53 0 53.0
organisations
3: Member in caste 63 17 38.4 92.5
organisation
4: Member in both cas
and religious 2 .0 1.1 93.6
organisations
9: N.A. 11 3 6.4 100.4
Total 164 4.3 100.C
Missing 1 Inapplicablesays 'nd 3634 95.7
in Q62
Total 3794 100.d

Q62b: Number of caste and religious organisatidmghach respondent is a member

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 1: Membe_r of one 143 3.8 3.8 3.8

organisation

2: Member of two 10 3 3 44

organisations

3: Membe_zr of three 1 0 0 41

organisations

8: Inapplicable - says .

No in Q62 3634 95.7 95.7 99.

9: N.A. 11 3 3 100.4

Total 3798 100.0 100.4

Q63: Aside from caste and religious organisatioiesyou belong
to any other association and organisation like?
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Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No 3458 91.0 91.0 91.d
2: Yes 341 9.0 9.0 100.4
Total 3794 100.Q 100.C
Q63(1): (If yes): What are these?(1st response)
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 0:N.A 7 2 2.0 2.0
1: Trade Union 89 2.4 26.3 28.3
2: P_rofessmnal _and_ 17 y 50 33.
business organisation
3: Social service and
community welfare 34 9 10.G 43.3
association
4: Educational 72 19 21.3 64.5
organisation
5: Cooperative societig 121 3.2 35.5 100.¢
Total 341 9.0 100.C
Missing 9: Not_a_member of ar 345¢ 91.0
association
Total 3794 100.0
Q63(2): (If yes): What are these?(2nd response)
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 0:N.A 7 2 154 15.4
1: Trade Union 7 2 15.8 31.2
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2: Professional and
business organisation 2 1 52 364
3: Social service and
community welfare 7 2 16.3 52.7
association
4: Educational 17 5 38.4 91.3
organisation
5: Cooperative societig 4 Nl 8.7 100.¢
Total 44 1.2 100.¢
Missing 9: Not_a_member of ar 3754 93 d
association
Total 3798 100.4
Q63a: Number of organisation
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Membe_‘r of one 280 7.4 7.4 7.4
organisation
2: Member of two 45 1.2 1.2 8.5
organisations
3: Membe_zr of three 7 2 o 8.7
organisations
4: Membe_\r of four 1 0 0 8.9
organisations
5: Member _of flye or 1 0 0 8.9
more organisations
8: No - not a member 3458 91.0 91.Q 99.9
9: N.A. 7 .2 .2 100.4
Total 3798 100.d 100.4

64: Are you a member of any political party?
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Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No 3631 95.6 95.6 95.4
2:Yes 152 4.0 4.0 99.6
9: N.A. 14 4 4 100.d
Total 3794 100.4G 100.d
Q64a: (If yes) Which party?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 01: Congress 63 1.7 37.8 37.8
02: Swatantra 3 Nl 2.0 39.9
03: Jan Sangh 13 3 7.9 47.7
04: CPI (M) 12 3 7.4 55.1
05: CPI 6 2 3.6 58.4
06: SSP 2 .0 .9 59.4
08: Congress(O) 9 2 5.3 64.8
10: DMK 2] 5 12.4 77.2
Zewgacowress| o g 7o
14: Muslim
League-Ittehad-ul-Mug 2 A 1.4 79.5
emeen
G I R R R
17: Other parties 5 Nl 3.2 83.1
isegﬁggtfgf]m furthet 3 1 2.0 85.1
furher specifiaton of 2 3 e

93




27: N.A.

Total

Missing 22: Inapplicable

Total

1 5 11.3 100.d
16 4.4 100.0
363 95.6
379 100.0

Q65: In this study we are also interested in figdiow people are getting along
financially these days. As far as you and your famsiconcerned, are you well
satisfied with your present financial situation,rmmor less satisfied, or not

satisfied?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Not satisfied 2321 61.1 61.1 61.1

2: More or less 106§ 28 28.0 89.1
3: Well satisfied 397 10.5 10.5 99.6
9:N.A 15 4 A 100.¢
Total 3794 100.d 100.4

Q65a: During the last few years, has your finansitaiation been

getting better, getting worse, or has it stayedstirae?

Cumulative
N (%) | Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Worse 1504 39.6 39.6 39.6
2: Same 1514 39.9 39.9 79.5
3: Better 753 19.8 19.8 99.3
9: N.A. 27 g g 100.0
Total 3798 100.0 100.d
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Q65b: Now looking ahed and thinking about the riewt years, do you expect yc
financial situation will stay about the way it isw, get better, or get worse?

Cumulative
N @) | Valid (%) (%)

Valid 1: Worse 720 19.0 19.Q 19.G
2: Same 79 210 21.0 40.4
3: Better 1473 38.8 38.9 78.1
geggﬂ] t know or not 629 164 16.4 95.1
9: N.A. 18 49 4.9 100.(
Total 379  100.C 100.0

Q66: Looking your needs and the needs of your Hmldehow much income p
month do you think you must have to meet your needs

Cumulative
N (%) | Valid (%) (%)

Valid O 2 A A Nl
10 1 .0 .0 A
17 1 .0 .0 Nl
20 4 A A 2
25 2 .0 .0 2
28 3 A A 3
30 12 3 3 .6
32 1 .0 .0 .6
35 3 A A N
40 6 2 2 9
45 3 A A 9
50 24 .6 .6 1.6
55 1 .0 .0 1.6
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137
139
140
150
160
163
166
170
175
180
186
190
200
210
215
220
225
240
250
254
255
260
264
270
275
276
280

N

280

© N B N

11
17
183

N P 0 O P
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13

13.7
13.2
20.6
20.9
20.9
20.9
20.9
21.9
21.6
21.6
21.6
36.9
37.

-

37.2

37.5
37.9
42.7
42.8
42.8
42.8
42.8
43.0
43.2
43.2

43.3



284
300
313
315
320
325
330
333
334
340
350
360
375
380
385
390
400
420
425
434
450
480
500
540
550
560
570

488
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43.3
56.2
56.2
56.2
56.3
56.3
56.3
56.3
56.3
56.4
58.5
58.7
58.9
59.0
59.0
59.0
65.6
65.7
65.7
65.7
66.9
66.9
78.3
78.3
78.9
78.8
78.9




600
625
630
650
665
675
700
725
750
800
834
850
900
925
950
980
1000
1100
1200
1250
1300
1400
1500
1600
1800
1900
2000
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81.9
81.9
81.9
82.0
82.2
82.7
83.4
83.5
83.7
85.4
85.4
85.5
85.9
86.0
86.0
86.0
90.9
90.9
91.2
91.3
914
914
92.5
92.6
92.6
92.6
94.7




_2084 1 .0 .0 94.2
2500 3 A1 A1 94.3
3000 11 3 3 94.5
4000 8 2 2 94.1
5000 9 2 2 95.0
6000 1 .0 .0 95.
9998 4 A A 95.1
9999: Don't know or 186 49 49 100.(
N.A.
Total 379§ 100.d 100.d

Q67: Some people say they belong to the middlesctdbers say they belong to
working class, yet other say they do not belongjttoer of these classes but to st
other class. Thinking of people like you, to whathss would you say you belong?

Cumulative
N (%) | Valid (%) (%)

Valid 1: Upper class 8 2 2 2
2: Middle class 898 23.6 23.6 23.§
3: Farmers 48 1.3 1.3 25.]
4: Working class 1498 394 394 64.5
i’l:azg)or(m"" or lower 66 1.7 1.7 66.3
6: Rich, well to do 1 .0 .0 66.3
gy?;hsizé class-refered 9 5 o 66.5
8 Dont knoworbelon 1263 333 33.3 99.
9: N.A. 8 2 2 100.4
Total 3799 100.d 100.4
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Q67a: (If chooses class in Q67) Compared to oihgrsur class, where wi
you place yourself-in the upper, middle or lowertpaf the choosen class?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid  1: Upper 158 4.2 6.2 6.9
2: Middle 1137 29.8 44.6 50.9
3: Lower 1134 29.9 44.8 95.4
8: Don't know 84 2.2 3.3 98.9
9: N.A. 27 g 1.1 100.0
Total 2535 66.7 100.d
Missing 7: Inapplicabl 1263 33.3
Total 3798 100.G

Q67b: (If chooses class in Q67) Would you say ywablems and interests are sim
to the problems and interests of those in or they are no different from the proble
and interests of peoples in other classes?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Not different from
other classes or same 459 12.1 18.1 18.9
problem of other clasg
2: Not the same as ot} 13 3 5 18.4
classes
3: Similar to own clasq 1739 451 68.5 87.4
8: Don't know 271 7.1 10.7 97.9
9: N.A. 55 1.4 2.2 100.d
Total 2535 66.7 100.0
Missing 7: Inapplicable 1263 33.3
Total 3798 100.4
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Q67c: (If chooses class in Q67) Is there any paligparty which you think
cares particularly for the problems and welfargair class?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No 147(Q 38.7 58.0 58.0
2:Yes 687 18.1 27.1 85.
8: Don't know 330 8.7 13.0 98.j|
9: N.A. 48 1.3 1.9 100.d
Total 2535 66.7 100.d
Missing 7: Inapplicabl 1263 33.3
Total 3798 100.G
Q67d: (If yes to Q67c) Which is that party?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 01: Congress 390 10.3 53.G 53.0
02: Swatantra 14 A4 1.9 54.9
03: Jan Sangh 28 v 3.9 58.8
04: CPI (M) 42 1.1 5.8 64.4
05: CPI 14 A4 1.9 66.4
06: SSP 4 A1 .6 67.d
08: Congress(0) 58 1.5 7.9 74.9
09: BKD 5 A T 75.4
10: DMK 37 1.0 5.0 80.4
Siarhtto I I N .
12: Bangla Congress- 1 0 1

Jana Congress
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13: Akali Dal

14: Muslim
League-Ittehad-ul-Mug
emeen

15: Independents

16: Forward Block,
R.S.P., I.S.P.

17: Other parties

18: Congressio further
specification

19: Communist-no
further specification

20: Socialist-no furthe
specification

21: Refused to answe

24: Uncodeable
response

27: N.A.

Total

Missing 22: Inapplicable

Total

14

37

18

52
739
3063
3798

1.0

1.4

19.3
80.7

100.0

100.0

1.2

1.9

5.1

2.5

7.1

81.3

82.9

82.9

83.%

84.9

90.d

92.9

92.7

92.9

92.9

100.d

Q67e(1): (If chooses class in Q67) In what impdrtaspects would you say peo
belonging to your class differ from the people tifer classes?(1st response)

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 0: N.A. 102 2.7 2.7 2.7
1: Occupation 171 4.5 4.5 7.2
2. Income and standaj ;594 58 g 28.4 36.4
of living
3: Education 40 1.1 1.1 37.1|
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4: Heirarohicalocation

status, prestige, honol 50 1.3 1.3 38.4
influence

5: Attitudes, manners 54 14 1.4 39.6
and morals

6: Caste and religion 39 1.0 1.0 40.9
7: Other differences 5 Nl Nl 41.0
8: Don't know or no 978 254 25.4 66.7
differences

9: Inapplicable-no 1264 333 33.3 100.¢
second response

Total 3798 100.0 100.4

Q67e(2): (If chooses class in Q67) In what impdrtaspects would you say peo
belonging to your class differ from the people tifey classes?(2nd response)

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 0: N.A. 102 2.7 2.7 2.7

1: Occupation 36 1.0 1.0 3.9

2: I_n(_:ome and standal 76 20 20 56

of living

3: Education 51 1.3 1.3 7.0

4: Heirarohical locatiof

status, prestige, honot 28 e g 7.7

influence

5: Attitudes, manners 39 10 10 8.7

and morals

6: Caste and religion 12 3 3 9.1

7: Other differences 2 .0 .0 9.1

8: Don't know or no 974  25.8 25 8 34.9

differences
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9: Inapplicable-no

second response 247 65. 65. 100.

Total 379 100. 100.

Q67f: Do you think that the people of some othassks come in the way of
progress and welfare of the people of your clasdpoyou think this is not the

case?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

valid 3\;&30 not come in 1744 459 45.9 45.8
2: Come in way 643 16.9 16.9 62.§
7: Inapplicable 1262 33.2 33.2 96.1
8: Don't know 113 3.0 3.0 99.4
9: N.A. 36 1.0 1.0 100.(

Total 379§ 100.d 100.d

Q674g: (If chooses class in Q67) In what importaspects would you say people
belonging to your class differ from the people tifey classes?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 0: N.A. 54 1.4 1.4 1.4

1: Working class, lowsg 53 14 1.4 X

class, poor

2: Upper class, the ric

capitalists, employers, 446 11.7 11.7 14.6

landlords

3: Lower and upper

class-the rich and the 32 9 9 15.4

poor
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4: Mentions

16.]|

caste/religious group 26 7 7

5: Government

bureaucracy, police, 34 .9 9 17.0

parties and politicians

6: People in family 28 g g 17.7

7: Others 5 A Nl 17.9

9: Inapplicable 312(¢ 82.1 82.1 100.¢

Total 3794 100.C 100.0

Q68: Who is the Prime Minister of our Country?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 1: Inlcorrect answer or 1653 435 435 439

Don't know

2: Correct answer 2114 55.7 55.7 99.4

9: N.A. 31 .8 .8 100.4

Total 3798 100.C 100.d

Q68a: To which party does the Prime Minister bethng
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 1: Inlcorrect answer or 1904 50.1 50.1 50.1

Don't know

2: Correct answer 1744 46.0 46.0 96.1

9: N.A. 148 3.9 3.9 100.¢

Total 3798 100.C 100.d
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Q69: Who is the Chief Minister of this state?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Inlcorrect answer or 260d 68.7 68.7 68.7
Don't know
2: Correct answer 1153 30.4 30.4 99.0
9: N.A. 37 1.0 1.0 100.(
Total 3798 100.G 100.0

Q69a: To which party does the Chief Minister beldng

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Inlcorrect answer or 2604 68.6 68.6 63.6
Don't know
2: Correct answer 1032 27.2 27.2 95.71
9: N.A. 162 4.3 4.3 100.(
Total 3798 100.d 100.4
B1: Sex
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Male 2171 57.2 57.2 57.2
2: Female 1627 42 .8 42 .8 100.4
Total 3798 100.4 100.0
B2a: Age group of the respondent
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
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Valid 0: N.A. 11 3 3 3
1: 21 to 25 years 557 14.7 14.7 14.9
2: 26 to 30 years 675 17.8 17.8 32.7
3: 31 to 35 years 549 14.3 14.5 47.2
4: 36 to 40 years 542 14.3 14.3 61.4
5: 41 to 45 years 384 10.1 10.1 71.5
6: 46 to 50 years 338 8.9 8.9 80.4
7: 51 to 55 years 212 5.6 5.6 86.0
8: 56 to 60 years 231 6.1 6.1 92.1
9: 61 years and 30 79 7.9 100.(
over
Total 3798 100.0 100.0

B3: Religion of the respondent
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 1: Hindu 3234 85.2 85.2 85.2
2: Jain 20 5 .5 85.7
3: Muslim 403 10.6 10.6 96.3
4: Sikh 47 1.2 1.2 97.6
5: Christian 74 1.9 1.9 99.5
6: Buddhist 17| 5 5 100.d
7: Others 2 .0 .0 100.4
Total 3798 100.0 100.d

B4: What is your father's occupation?
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Cumulative

109

(%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 01: Executives,

Managers and 26| v v v

Government Officials

02: Professionals 17 y y 11

(Group 1)

03: Professionals

(Group 1) 53 1.4 1.4 2.5

04: Social and politica > 0 0 26

workers

05: Priests, Astrologer 29 .8 .8 3.3

06: White-Collar 88 2.3 2.3 5.7

07: Skilled workers 15 il A 6.1

08: Drivers 3 A N 6.1

09: Craftsmen &

Artisans (Group 1) 168 4.4 4.4 10.6

10: Semi-skilled 27 7 K 11

workers

11: Craftsmen & o

Artisans (Group II) 159 4.2 4.2 153

12: Unskilled workers 75 2.0 2.0 17.5

13: Drivers of bullock 21 6 6 18.0

carts

14: Postmen, peons, 44 1.9 1.9 19.7

messenger etc.

15: Domestic servants 13 3 3 19.5

16: Vendors, Hawkers 8 2 2 19.71

17: Petty business 155 4.1 4.1 23.§

18: Small scale busing 53 1.4 1.4 25.2

19: Large scale busing 5 A Nl 25.3




20: Cultivators with < |
acres land

21: Cultivators with
1-4.99 acres

22: Cultivators with 5 (
more acres

23: Poultry and Diary
farming

24: Fishermen

25: Agricultural
labourers with some
land

26: Landless
agricultural labour

27: Agriculturist,
Farmer - No further
information

28: Worker, labourer -
no further information

29: Servicegovernmer
service - no further
information

30: Farm labours-no
information about land

31: Business-no
information about
income

33: Beggars
36: Unemployed
37: D.K. N.A.

38: Shephards, Cattle
grasers

Total

47|

116

20

24

14

1744

195

85

317

104

114

31

3798

46.0

100.C

1.2

3.0

5.1

2.2

8.3

2.7

1.2

3.0

46.0

5.1

2.2

8.3

2.7

100.4

25.6

26.9

29.9

30.0

30.95

31.2

31.6

77.9

82.1

84.9

93.2
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B5: What is/was the highest level of educationfathér) reached?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 1: llliterate 2432 64.0 64.0 64.0
2: Literate or some 464  12.2 12.2 76.9
primary
3: Prlma_ry completed 33 8.7 8.7 85 (
some middle
4: Mldd!e completed of 179 45 45 89 o
some high school
5: High school 104 29 2.9 92.4
completed
6: College - no degreq 28 e g 93.1
7: College-degree 30 .8 .8 93.9
8: Masters degrees arj 6 5 9 941
above
9: Don't know or N.A. 225 5.9 5.9 100.¢
Total 3794 100.C 100.0

B6: What is/was his monthly income?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 0O 17 4 4 A
1 2 0 .0 .5
2 6 2 2 .6
3 8 2 2 8
4 9 2 2 1.1
5 21 5 .5 1.6
6 2 1 A 1.7
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1.7

2.0

2.1

3.3

3.4

3.6

3.6

3.7

4.8

4.9

5.0

7.9

7.7

7.7

7.8

9.7

9.7

9.7

14.3

14.3

14.4

]

15
15.2

15

17.4

17.4

17.5

1.2

1.1

2.9

1.9

4.5

T
.0

2.2

1.2

1.1

2.6

1.9

4.5

2.2

45

43

99

72

172

27

82

10
11

12

13
14
15
16
18
20
21

22
23

25
26
28
30
32

33

35

36

37

40

41

42

112



45
48
50
52
53
55
59
60
63
65
66
67
68
70
75
80
83
84
85
87
88
90
92
95
100
104
105

43

240

12

112

12

39
56
30
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18.

18.

25.

25.

25.

254
25.5
28.4
28.4
28.9
28.9
28.9
29.0
30.0
31.4
32.2
32.4
32.4
32.5
32.5
32.6
33.2
33.2
33.3
41.8
41.8
41.9
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52.4

53.9

53.9

53.9

53.9

53.9

53.9

53.9

56.0

56.0
56

56

56

56.6

56.7

58.2

58.2

58.2

58.3

58.4

60.1

60.2

60.2

60.3

60.5

60.5

60.5

1.4

2.1

1.5

1.7

1.4

2.1

1.5

1.7

52

79

20

56

66

247

250
260
270
275
286
290
299
300
330
333
335

340
350
360

400
416
417

418

450

500

525

540
550
600

625
650
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700 4 1 1 60.6
720 1 0 0 60.1
735 1 0 0 60.1
750 4 1 1 60.6
800 13 3 3 61.1
833 1 0 0 61.2
900 3 1 1 61.2
1000 24 6 6 61.9
1130 1 0 0 61.9
1200 1 0 0 61.9
1440 1 0 0 61.9
1500 4 1 1 62.0
1700 1 0 0 62.0
1800 2 1 1 62.1
2000 4 1 1 62.2
2500 1 0 0 62.2
3000 2 1 1 62.3
4000 2 0 0 62.3
5000 1 0 0 62.4
6000 1 0 0 62.4
9998 2 1 1 62.4
0939 Don't know or 1421  37.6 37.6 100.0
Total 3704  100.0 100.¢

B7: What is your grand father's occupation?
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Cumulative
(%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 01: Executives,
Managers and 7 2 2 2
Government Officials
02: Professionals
(Group 5 A Nl 3
03: Professionals
(Group 1) 26 7 T 1.0
04: Social and politica 3 1 1 11
workers
05: Priests, Astrologer 24 .6 .6 1.7
06: White-Collar 34 .9 .9 2.4
07: Skilled workers 1 .0 .0 2.4
08: Drivers 1 .0 .0 2.1
09: Craftsmen &
Artisans (Group 1) 133 3.5 3.5 6.2
10: Semi-skilled 14 4 y 6.5
workers
11: Craftsmen &
Artisans (Group II) 112 3.0 3.0 9.3
12: Unskilled workers 34 .9 9 10.4
13: Drivers of bullock 5 1 1 10.5
carts
14: Postmen, peons, 15 y y 10.9
messenger etc.
15: Domestic servants 7 2 2 11.1
16: Vendors, Hawkers 5 A N 11.2
17: Petty business 8 2 2 11.4
18: Small scale busing 1 .0 .0 11.4
22: Cultivators with 5 ( 18 5 5 11.9
more acres




23: Poultry and Diary

12.]|

farming 6 2 2
24: Fishermen 16 il Wil 12 .5
25: Agricultural
labourers with some 3 A Nl 12.4
land
26:_Landless 4 1 1 127
agricultural labour
27: Agriculturist,
Farmer - No further 1683 443 44 .3 57.0
information
28: Worker, labourer - 151 4.0 4.0 61.4
no further information
29: Servicegovernmer
service - no further 19 5 5 61.9
information
30: Farm labours-no 187 49 49 66.4
information about land
31: Business-no
information about 188 50 50 71.3
income
33: Beggars 4 A A 71.4
37: Don't know or N.A 1057 27.8 27.8 99.3
38: Shephards, Cattle 8 7 K 100.d
grasers
Total 3798 100.0 100.4
B8: What is your main occupation?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 01: Executives,

Managers and 10 3 3 3
Government Officials
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02: Professionals
(Group 1)

03: Professionals
(Group 1II)

04: Social and politica
workers

05: Priests, Astrologer
06: White-Collar
07: Skilled workers
08: Drivers

09: Craftsmen &
Artisans (Group 1)

10: Semi-skilled
workers

11: Craftsmen &
Artisans (Group 1)

12: Unskilled workers

13: Drivers of bullock
carts

14: Postmen, peons,
messenger etc.

15: Domestic servantg
16: Vendors, Hawkers
17: Petty business

18: Small scale busing
19: Large scale busing

20: Cultivators with < ]
acres land

21: Cultivators with
1-4.99 acres

16

61

10
81
25

116

48

110

95

15

30

20
11
136
25

70

360

119

1.6

3.1

1.3

2.9

2.9

1.8

9.5

1.6

3.1

1.3

2.9

2.9

1.8

9.5

2.3

2.3

2.9
4.7
5.3
5.9

8.4

9.9

12.9

15.3

15.71

16.9

17.0
17.3
20.9
21.5
21.6

23.9

33.0




22: Cultivators with 5 ¢
more acres

23: Poultry and Diary
farming

24: Fishermen

25: Agricultural
labourers with some
land

26: Landless
agricultural labour

27: Agriculturist,
Farmer - No further
information

28: Worker, labourer -
no further information

29: Service, governmg
service - no further
information

31: Business-no
information about
income

33: Beggars

34: Student

35: Housewife

36: Unemployed

37: Don't know or N.A

38: Shephards, Cattle
grasers

Total

616

11

10

340

248

53

64

30
1094
35

16

3798

16.2

9.0

6.9

1.4

1.7

100.C

16.2

9.0

6.9

1.4

1.7

100.4

49.4

49.5

49.9

58.7

65.4

65.4

66.9

68.4

68.4

68.9
69.6
98.4
994
99.4

100.4

B8a: Occupation of the employment status of thparedents
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Cumulative

N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 1: Government service 114 3.0 3.0 3.4

2: Publl_c sector 36 9 9 4.0

enterprises

3: Employment in the

orivate sector 875 23.0 23.0 27.0

4: Self employed 1563 41.1 41.1 68.2

5: Housewives, 11671  30.7 30.7 98.9

students, unemployed]

6: Ambiguous 34 9 9 99.8

occupation

9: N.A. 8 2 2 100.4

Total 3794 100.C 100.0

B8b: Occupation categories of factory/non factanpeyment
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 1: Factory & 55 15 15 15

workshop-manual

2: Factory & 16 y y 19

workshop-non manual

3: Non-factory 1101 290 29,4 30.

workshop-manual

4: Non factory 1424 374 374 68.3

workshop-non manual

_5: Inade_quate 8 7 K 69.0

information

6: Respondent not the) 1167 30.7 307 99.6

work force

9: N.A. 8 2 2 100.4¢
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B8b: Occupation categories of factory/non factanpe®yment

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 1: Factory & 55 15 15 15

workshop-manual

2: Factory & 16 4 4 1.9

workshop-non manual

3: Non-factory 110] 294 29.0 30.9

workshop-manual

4: Non factory 1424 374 37.4 68.3

workshop-non manual

5: Inadequate 28 7 7 69.0

information

6: Respondent not the) 1167 30.7 307 99 ¢

work force

9: N.A. 8 2 2 100.4

Total 379§ 100.d 100.4G

B9a: What is/was the highest level of education ygached?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 1: llliterate 2265 59.6 59.6 59.4

2: Literate or some 519  13.5 13.9 734

primary

3: Primary completed 442 11§ 11.6 84.8

some middle

4: Mldd!e completed o] 290 58 58 90 6

some high school

5: High school 187 49 4.9 95.5

completed

6: College - no degreqg 76 2.0 2.0 97.5
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7: College-degree

8: Masters degrees arj
above

9: Don't know or N.A.

Total

63

17

14
3798

1.7

100.0

1.7

100.4

99.4

99.4

100.¢

B9b: What is/was the highest level of education sgached?(New educational
code)
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 1: llliterate 2265 59.6 59.4 59.4
2: ther_ate-no formal 196 59 5 64.9
education
3: Some primary or 51  13.7 13.7 78.4
primary completed
4: Some middle or 1
middle completed 339 8.9 8.9 873
5: High school-not 124 33 33 90 6
completed
6: High school 187 49 4.9 95.5
-completed
7: College-no degree 76 2.0 2.0 97.5
8: College-degree and 80 21 2 1 99 d
above
9: N.A. 15 4 4 100.¢
Total 3794 100.C 100.0

B10: What is your monthly income?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
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Valid 0000: None

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
23
25
27
28
30
32
33
34
35
36
37

122(¢

32.1

[ =

N
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o

(82

o

124

32.1

[ [

N
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o

(82

o

32.j|
32.
32,4
32.3
32.3
33.4
33.4
33.5
33.6
33.1
35,
o

35.2

35.3
35.3
37.4
37.6
39.4
39.4
39.6
45.0
45.9
45.3
45.3
46.3
46.3
46.4




38
40
42
45
47
48
50
54
55
58
60
63
65
66
68
70
75
78
80
82
83
84
85
87
90
01
93

111

52

208

14

167

12

48

48

39
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45
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o

o
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o
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46.4
49.4
49.5
50.9
50.9
51.0
56.4
56.9
56.9
56.9
61.3
61.4
61.7
61.9
61.9
63.1
64.4
64.4
65.4
65.5
65.5
65.7
65.9
65.9
67.0
67.0
67.0




67

67

67

73.9

73.8

74.0

74.

74.3

74.

74.3

75.2

75.2

76.9

76.71

76.9

77.0

77.0

77

77.j|
77.2

77.2

81.5

81.5

81.5

81.6

82.0

82.0

6.9

i

.0

1.3

2
.0

4.3

6.6

1.3

4.3

252

34

48

163

13

95

97

98

100
103
105
108
109

110
112

120
121
125

130
133

135
137

140

145

146

148

150

155
157
158

160
163
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82
82
82
82
82.3
82.3

83.0

83.4

83.4
83.4
83.5
83.5
83.5

87.9

87.2
87.3
87.3
87.3
87.4
87.4
87.4
87.5
87.5
87.71
87.7
87.9
87.9

3.7

3.7

24

14

139

164
165
166
167
170
171

175
180
182
185
187

190
195
200
202
208
210
215

216
218
220
223
224
225
230
233
240
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87.9

90.1

90.2

90.2

90.2

90.3

90.3

90.4

90.4

90.5

90.5

92.4

92.4

92.4

92.5

92.6

92.6

92.7

92.7

93.3

93.4

93.4

93.5

93.6

94.5

94.5

94.5

2.3

1.9

2.3

1.9

86

72

24

34

245

250
260
263
265
270
275
280
289
294
295
300
302

310
320

325

333
334

335

350
360
368

375

390
400

405

417
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420
425
426
450
475
480
485
500
550
580
600
640
650
700
750
800
810
833
850
860
900
950
1000
1100
1130
1200
1250

N PN O P

34

12
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94.6
94.6
94.6
94.9
94.9
94.9
94.9
95.9
95.9
95.9
96.2
96.2
96.3
96.6
96.7
96.9
96.9
96.9
96.9
97.0
97.0
97.0
97.2
97.7
97.3
97.3
97.3




1300 2 .0 .0 97.3
1400 1 .0 .0 97 4
1500 2 .0 .0 97.4
1570 1 .0 .0 97.4
1667 2 A A 97.5
1800 1 .0 .0 97.5
2083 1 .0 .0 97.5
2100 1 .0 .0 97.4
3000 4 A A 97.1
9998: 9998 or more 1 .0 .0 97.7
9999: N.A. or Don't 38 53 53 100.d
know
Total 3794 100.4G 100.d
B11: Besides you how many persons are living hethis house hold?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 1: None - lives 9% 25 25 25
alone
2: 1-3 others 632 16.6 16.6 19.2
3: 4-6 others 1433 37.7 37.7 56.9
4:7-9 others 894 23.5 23.5 80.4
5:10-12 others 359 9.5 9.5 89.9
6: 13-15 others 165 4.3 4.3 94.2
7: 16 or more 200 5.3 5.3 99.9
9: N.A. 19 5 5 100.¢
Total 3798 100.4 100.d
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B12: Besides you how many earning members are thet@ur
household?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 0: None 961 25.3 25.3 25.3

1: One 1425 37.5 37.5 62.§

2: Two 738 194 194 82.3

3: Three 319 8.4 8.4 90.7

4: Four 149 3.9 3.9 94.4

5: Five 65 1.7 1.7 96.3

6: Six or mor: 91 2.4 2.4 98.71

9: N.A. 50 1.3 1.3 100.4
Total 3798 100.G 100.d

B13: Are there anyother unemployed members in jousehold?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No 2760 72.7 72.7 72.7
2:Yes 1039 27.3 27.3 100.
Total 3798 100.0 100.¢

B13a: (If yes) How many?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid O: Inapplicable-no to 2760 79 7 79 7 72 7
B13
1: One 348 9.2 9.2 81.9
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2: Two

3: Three

4: Four

5: Five

6: Six or more
9: N.A.

Total

165
57
46
26
49

348

3799

4.3
1.5
1.2

1.3
9.2

100.G

4.3
1.5
1.2

1.3
9.2
100.C

86.7
87.7
88.9
89.4
90.9
100.G

B14: What is the total monthly income of the whibtusehold, including your
income?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid O 1 .0 .0 .0
3 1 .0 .0 .0
5 1 .0 .0 Nl
7 1 .0 .0 Nl
8 2 .0 .0 Nl
10 12 3 3 5
13 2 .0 .0 5
15 24 .6 .6 1.1
16 1 .0 .0 1.1
17 S) A A 1.3
18 2 .0 .0 1.3
20 33 9 9 2.2
23 2 il A 2.2
24 2 .0 .0 2.3
25 40 1.1 1.1 3.3
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27
28
30
32
33
34
35
36
38
40
42
43
45
50
53
54
55
58
59
60
62
63
65
66
67
68
70

2272

77

w
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[ —

(2

N
O O kP kP MNP P ©O O O O kP O W Pk kB kP NP R 0O FP B N kB O

N

3.4
3.9
6.9
7.0
7.
7.
7.9
7.9
8.0
9.4
9.9
9.4
10.7
16.9
16.5
16.4
17.0
17.G
17.9
21.9
22.0
22.1
22.5
22.6
22.7
22.7
24.8




72
75
79
80
82
83
84
85
87
88
90
01
93
95
96
08
100
101
104
105
108
109
110
112
113
115
120

70

112

B P g N e

364

77

1.

2
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9

8

1

2
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N

8

9

24.8
26.6
26.6
29.6
29.6
29.7
29.9
30.2
30.3
30.3
32.9
32.2
32.2
32.3
32.4
32.4
42.G
42.0
42.9
42.5
42.5
42.6
43.%
43.7
43.2
43.3

45.4



121
125
127
130
133
135
137
140
144
145
146
150
151
154
155
158
160
163
164
165
166
167
170
175
180
182
185

88

18

12

15

N

26

A O O = N

15
34
35
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45.4
47.1
47.9
48.7
48.4
48.7
48.7
49.

49.1]

49.7

49.3
56.3
56.3
56.4
56.5
56.6
57.3
57.3
57.3
57.5
57.6
57.7
58.1
59.0
59.9
59.9
59.9




187
188
190
195
200
202
208
210
215
216
218
220
224
225
230
233
238
240
245
250
255
259
260
270
275
280
290

W NN

288
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60.0
60.0
60.2
60.3
67.9
67.9
67.9
68.1
68.2
68.2
68.2
68.4
68.4
68.9
69.0
69.0
69.0
69.2
69.3
73.3
73.3
73.3
73.6
73.1
73.9
74.2
74.3
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405
408
416
417
420
425
426
450
473
475
480
483
485
489
490
500
525
530
540
550
566
600
625
630
650
687
700

P W w N PN

2
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PN N PN g

102

11

31

31
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83.9
83.9
83.9
83.9
84.0
84.

"

84.9

84.9
84.9
85.0
85.0
85.0
85.

-

87.9

87.9
87.9
87.9
88.2
88.2
89.0
89.0
89.1
89.2
89.3

90.1|



730
740
750
765
800
810
833
834
850
860
900
950
1000
1100
1130
1200
1250
1300
1400
1500
1570
1667
1750
1800
2000
2083
2700

o1 B =
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31

W N W 0 = W

11

[ S o < N S =S 4V R

139

O O N O O kB O W kP O kP N O B ®® O W O kP O kB O © O ik O O

O O N O O kB O W kP O kP N O B ®© O W O kP O kB O © O kr O O

90:‘
90.
90.3
90.3
91.2
91.7
91.3
91.3
914
914
91.7
91.7
92.5
92.6
92.6
92.9
92.9
92.9
93.0
93.3
93.3
93.4
93.4
93.5
93.7
93.7
93.7




3000
4000
5000
7000
9250
9998: 9998 or more

9999: N.A. or Don't
know

Total

W P PN DN W

227

379§

PO O kb B i

6.0

100.4

PO O kB Bk =

6.0

100.G

93.9
93.9
93.9
93.9
93.9
94.0

100.0

B15: What would you say was the monthly incomeairyhousehold 5 years
back?
Cumulative
N (%) | Valid (%) (%)

Valid O 6 2 2 2
5 3 A A 2

7 1 .0 .0 3

9 1 .0 .0 3

10 20 5 5 .8

12 4 A A 9

13 1 .0 .0 9

15 41 1.1 1.1 2.0

16 2 .0 .0 2.1

17 S) A A 2.2

18 3 A A 2.3

20 51 1.3 1.3 3.6

23 5 il A 3.8

25 58 1.5 1.5 5.3
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27
28
30
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
45
48
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51
52
54
55
56
58
60
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5.3

5.4

8.7

8.7

8.9

8.9

9.9
10.G
10.G
10.G
10.3
13.3
134
13.9
13.4
14.5
14.5
20.9
20.9
21.0
21.0
21.5
21.5
21.6
25.7
25.9
25.9




65
66
67
68
70
73
75
76
78
80
81
83
84
85
87
90
95
96
98
100
104
105
108
110
111
113
117

12

10

56

[
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26.2
26.3
26.4
26.4
28.2
28.3
30.3
30.4
30.4
33.
33.2
33.3
334
33.6
33.7
35.2
35.3
35.3
35.3
46.3
46.3
46.4
46.5
46.9
46.8
46.8
46.9




118
120
123
125
130
133
135
138
140
144
145
150
151
155
156
157
160
163
164
165
166
167
168
170
175
180
185

60

76
20

19
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35
21

1.6

2.0
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46.9
48.4
48.5
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51]

51.2

51.5
51.5
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58.9
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58.9
58.9
59.3
59.4
594
594
59.5
59.6
59.6
59.9
60.9
61.3
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187
188
190
200
202
206
209
210
213
215
220
225
230
233
234
235
240
250
260
270
271
275
280
290
300
301
310

269
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61.4
61.5
61.6
68.6
68.6
68.6
68.6
68.9
68.9
68.9
68.9
69.2
69.3
69.3
69.3
69.4
69.4
72.7
72.8
72.8
72.8
72.9
73.0
73.0
76.9
76.9
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76.9

77.0

77.0

77

77;]
77.2

77.2

77.2

78.9

78.2

78.2

78.3

78.4

78.95

80.3

80.3

80.3

80.4

80.4

80.5

80.9

81.0

83.0
83
83
83
84

A
.0

1.8

2.0

1.8

2.0

35

70

18

75

33

313

315
320
325
333
334
335
340
350
360
364
370
375
380
400

415
416
417

425

440

450

475

500
550
555

566
600
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650
700
750
800
833
834
850
900
920
925
950
1000
1200
1250
1450
1500
1600
1800
2000
2083
2500
3000
4000
8000
9053
9998: 9998 or more
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84.7
84.7
85.0
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85.2
85.2
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86.0
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86.1
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86.3
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86.4
86.5
86.5
86.9
86.6
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9999: N.A. or Don't

KNow 50 13. 13. 100.
Total 379 100. 100.
B16: how much land you and your family own
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 00: None 1306 34.4 34.4 34.4
01: 1 acres or less 609 15.9 15.9 50.3
2 396 10.4 10.4 60.7
3 222 5.8 5.8 66.6
4 192 5.1 5.1 71.6
5 175 4.6 4.6 76.4
6 136 3.6 3.6 79.9
7 88 2.3 2.3 82.1
8 60 1.6 1.6 83.7
9 39 1.0 1.0 84.7
10 114 3.0 3.0 87.7
11 19 5 5 88.2
12 47 1.2 1.2 89.5
13 19 5 .5 90.d
14 16 4 A4 90.4
15 30 .8 .8 91.2
16 25 g T 91.9
17 11 3 3 92.2
18 18 5 .5 92.4
19 4 A A 92.7
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94.2

94.3

94 .4

94.5

94.7

95.3

95.5

95.9

95.9

96.0

96.9

96.6

96.6

96.71

96.7

96.9

96.9

97.0

97.9

97.6

97.6

97.7

97.7

97.71

97.9

97.9

97.9

1.5

1.5

57

20
10

20

20

20

21

22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32

33
34

35

36
38

40

42

45

46

47

48

50

52

54
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_55 2 .0 .0 97.9
57 1 .0 .0 97.9
58 2 .0 .0 98.0G
59 1 .0 .0 98.0
60 4 A1 Nl 98.
65 1 .0 .0 98.
69 1 .0 .0 98.
70 1 .0 .0 98.
75 1 .0 .0 98.4
87 1 .0 .0 98.4
90 2 A A 98.4
98: 98 acres or mo 4 A I 98.4
99: N.A. or D.K. 63 1.6 1.6 100.d
Total 3798 100.¢ 100.d
B17: Have you or your family taken any land on teafrom
others?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No 3178 83.7 83.7 83.7
2: Yes 620 16.3 16.3 100.¢
Total 3798 100.G 100.d
Bl7a: (If yes) How much land?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 00: Inapplicable - no tg 3179 83.7 83.7 83.7
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01: 1 acres or less
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32
99: N.A. or D.K.

Total

219
129
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w
W

3798

5.8
3.4
1.7
1.4
1.1
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100.C

5.8
3.4
1.7
1.4
1.1

© O O O O o M O o Pk P O kB N O N N OB B

100.0

89.4
92.9
94.9
95.9
96.9
97.3
97.4
97.9
98.0
98.4
98.4
98.9
98.4
98.4
98.7
98.7
98.9
98.9
99.0
99.0
99.
99.
99.
99.
100.
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B18: Land ownership status

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Holds no land 1169 30.8 30.8 30.§
2: All land hold taken g 131 35 35 34
tenancy
3: Hold own land and 466 123 123 465
land taken tenancy
4: All land hold belong 1994 52 4 52 4 98.9
respondent
9: N.A. 40 1.1 1.1 100.¢
Total 3794 100.¢ 100.4
B19: Respondent place of residence- Locality
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Rural 2973 78.3 78.3 78.3
2: Urban 826 21.7 21.7 100.¢
Total 3794 100.d 100.0
B20: Caste/Jati/Biradari
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 001: Brahmin 261 6.9 6.9 6.9
002: Kshatriya-Rajput 117 3.1 3.1 9.9
003:_ Vaniya,Vanik, 29 3 3 10.7
Bania
004: Agrwal, Gupta, 38 10 10 11.7
Goel etc
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005: Punjabi Khatri

006: Bhatia, Bhansali,
ludhana of Gujarat

007: Jain

008: Vaishya, Kanya,
Kubji

010: Other business
caste other higher stat

011: Kayastha:
Srivastava, Saxena,
Nigam etc.

012: Kayastha: Kayath
Karana

013: Vaidyas of Bengg
orissa, Assam

025: Other Kayastha

026: Bhumihar, Rai
(U.P.)

027: Thakur

029: Nair,
Menon,Paniker (Keral

030: Vokkaliga

031: Lingayat, Balija
(AP)

032: Reddy
033: Kamma

034: Maratha, Patil
(MP)

035: Jat (Hindu)
036: Patidar - Patel of

Gujarat

34

22

33

15

71

31

27

35

22

52

33
22

88

67
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1.9

2.3

1.8

1.9

2.3

1.8

12.4

12.§

13.4

14.3

14.3

14.7

16.4

16.4

16.9

17.4

18.3

19.9

19.9

21.2

22.(
22.6

24.9

26.1

26.9




037: Vellalar (TN)
(Kerala)

038: Gounder (TN)

039: Okili Gounder
(Kerala)

041: Kapu (AP)

042: Telega (AP)

043: Velama (AP)
044: Khandayat (Oriss

045: Ahom -
Raja(Assam)

046: Khatrio (WB)

055: Other dominant
peasant caste

060: Vania Gounder
061: Naidu

062: Mudaliar

063: Pillai

064: Vadayyar, Servai
(TN)

065: Chettiar

066: Devengu Chettia
(TN)

068: Chittimanian
(Kerala)

069: Karma Shetty,
Gana Shetty, Uppen
Shetty (Nysore)

070: Tantevay Vaishyj
071: Vani of

Maharashtra

15

49

25
26

47|

30
33
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1.3

1.3

27.2

28.9

29.2
29.9
30.0
31.9

31.4

31.4

31.9

31.7
32.9
33.3
33.9

33.7

33.9

33.9

34.0

34.0

34.0




073: Kandu (Bihar &
Orissa)

074: Gandhia Banik
(WB)

075: Putali Bania
(Orissa)

076: Kapali
077: Goldsmith Castef

078: Halwai:
Gudia(Orissa),
Halwikar (WB), etc.

094: Sindhi

095: Other business
caste with middle staty

100: Ahir

101: Kunbi of
Maharashtra

102: Kurmis-Dhanuk

103: Padayachi (TN),
Naicken (TN)

104: Nadar (TN)
(Kerala)

105: Kallar (TN)

106: Maravan, Thevar
Moopnar (TN)

107: Agamudiar (TN)
108: Baria

109: Eshava - Theya
(Kerala)

111: Anjana patel of
Gujarat

27

122

80

10

19

10

34

12

154

3.2

2.1

3.2

2.1

241

34.1

34.2
34.4
35.9

35.9

35.9
35.9
38.71
38.9
41.0

41.3

41.8




112: Gowda, Gauda o|
AP, Mysore

114: Mahishya (WB)

115: Noniya, Lohnia,
Chauhan (UP)

125: Other upwardly
mobile castes

126: Yadavs of Orissal
134: Sindhi-Low middl|

136: Goswami, Giri,
Gosai

137: Bhat (UP)

138: Veragi

139: Sadhu, Sanyasi
140: Poosari (TN)

141: Andi Pandaran
(TN)

142: Muthurasay (AP)

145: Other castes with
Brahminic function

146: Kansara of Gujar
MP

147: Bhawsar of Gujan
148: Oil crushers

149: Carpenter castesg
150: Blacksmith caste

151: Tailors, Darji,
Namdeo (MP)

152: Brick-layers and
masons

22

11

P o NN

39
26
21

155

44.]|

441

44 3

45.2
45 .4

459

45.6

45.6
46.
47.3
47.9

48.9

48.]|




153: Padmashali of AR
and Mysore

154: Weaver castes
155: Potter castes
156: Barbar castes

157: Kahar, Dhimar,
Dhuria

165: Other artisan ang
service castes

166: Gujjar (Hindu)

167: Stock raisers,
Shepherds

168: Yadav, Yaden (T
& Mysore), (AP)

169: Yadeva (WB)
171: Nath

172: Vegetable growe
173: Agriya (Orisssa)
174: Kulta (Orissa)
175: Gangwar (UP)
184: Kisan (UP)

185: Other lower pesd|
and pastoral castes

187: Fisherman

188: Boi (Mysore),
Boya (AP)

189: Tamboli (UP),
Chauresia (UP)

190: Mudi (WB), Sahu
(Orissa)

191: Arakh, Daroga

10

13
36
64

32

43

77

10

66

N g1 o N

32
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1.1

2.0

N BN O N o

1.1

2.0

N BN O N O

48 .4

48.1
49.%
51.4

52.2

52.3

53.4

55.4

55.1

55.9
55.9
57.9
57.6
57.9
57.9
58.1

58.3

59.4

59.4

59.9

59.6

59.7




192: Kabbalia (Mysorg
193: Cheiyar (TN)
194: Monimar (TN)
195: Toddy tappers
200: Washerman

201: Kalwar (Bihar &
U.P.)

203: Bayan (WB)
204: Rajbhar, Bhar

225: Other service an(
low castes

226: Weaver caste (S

227: Washermen cast
(SC)

228: Fishermen castef
(SC)

229: Kumhar of MP

231: Chamar, Cobblai
and leather worker

232: Bhangi, Mehtar,
Balmiki

233: Pasi, Paswan,
Dusadh

234: Catoda in Gujara|
235: Harijans

255: Other scheduled
castes

256: Bhil, Bheel, Bhill
257: Gond, Gound,

Mang

13
20

17

14

35

97

40

165

229

51

35

157

W kP P

2.9

5.9

1.3

(€ B N S S

2.9

5.9

1.3

59.9
59.9
59.9
60.4
60.9

60.9

61.d
61.4

61.9

62.0

63.0

63.2

63.3

65.9

66.0

67.1

67.1
71.4

77.3

78.71

79.6
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258: Chaudhari

(Gujarat, Maharashtra 15 4 4 804

255: Other scheduled 166 4.4 4.4 84 4

tribes

266: Sikh - Scheduled 5 1 1 84 5

caste

267: Sikh - Low caste 7 2 .2 84.71

268: Sikh - Jat 21 .6 .6 85.4

269: Sikh - High caste 5 A A 85.4

270: Sikh {Caste staty

NA) 8 .2 .2 85.4

271: Muslim- Low cast 65 1.7 1.7 87.3

272: Muslim High cast 159 4.2 4.2 91.5

273: Muslim- (Caste i

status N.A.) 179 4.7 4.7 96.4

274: Buddhist 17 .5 5 96.7

275: Christian 74 1.9 1.9 98.6

277: Hindu-Caste N.A 18 .5 .5 99.]

278: Other Hindu Cas

(Status N.A.) 35 .9 .9 100.(

Total 3798 100.d 100.4

B20a: Caste (in Short)
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)

Valid 1: Tribals 267 7.0 7.0 7.0

2: Harijans 590 15.5 15.5 22.5

3: Low castes 625 16.5 16.5 39.0

4: Middle castes 1029 27.1 27.1 66.1|



5: Upper castes a
(excluding Brahmins) 432 11.4 114 773
6: Brahmins 261 6.9 6.9 84 .4
7: Muslims 403 10.6 10.6 95.0
8: Other religious
groups 138 3.6 3.6 98.6
9: N.A. 53 1.4 1.4 100.(
Total 3798 100.0 100.4
AB1: Number of sessions in which the interview wampleted?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: One session 3711 97.7 97.7 97.71
2: Two sessions 76 2.0 2.0 99.1
3: Three sessior] 2 A A 99.7
9: N.A. 10 3 3 100.(
Total 3798 100.¢ 100.4
AB2: Total time spent on interview
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Less than 30 minutq 150 3.9 3.9 3.9
2: 31 minutes to 1 hod 2044 53.7 53.7 57.1
3: Over 1 hour to 1:30 1147 30.2 30.2 87 d
hours
4: Over 1:30 hours to 354 9.4 9.4 97
hours
5: Over 2 hours to 2:3 51 13 13 98.6
hours
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ﬁ;uor\éer 2:30 hours to 15 4 y 99.4
7: Over 3 hours to 3:3 3 1 1 99.1
hours
8: Over 3:30 hours 1 .0 .0 99.9
9: N.A. 34 9 9 100.¢
Total 3799 100.d 100.4
AB3: Place of interview
Cumulative
N (%) | Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1:R's home 2722 71.7 71.7 71.7
2R place of 320 85 8.5 80.1]
3: Public place 678 17.8 17.8 98.4
8: Others 47 1.2 1.2 99.4
9: N.A. 30 .8 .8 100.0
Total 3798 100.d 100.d
AB4: Was any onle else present?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: No one present 979 25.8 25.8 25.8
ﬁ;e?/tthoegi ﬁgeszrqt butl 2334 616 61.6 87.3
3: Other took part 398 10.5 10.5 97.8
9: N.A. 83 2.2 2.2 100.¢
Total 3799 100.d 100.4
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AB5: Was permission needed from any one other fRato conduct interview?

Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Yes, permission
obtained from membe 751 19.8 19.8 19.9
of R's family
2: Yes, permission
obtained from R's 55 1.4 1.4 21.4
employer
3: Yes, permission
obtained from some 242 6.4 6.4 27.9
local elite
4: Yes, other 10 3 3 27.8
>: No-no permission 261  68.9 68.9 96.1
required or obtained
9: N.A. 125 3.3 3.3 100.¢
Total 3794 100.q 100.4
AB6: Was the respondent cooperative?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
valid 1:very 1101  31.3 31.3 31.3
cooperative
2: Cooperative 2041 53.7 53.7 85.1
3: Uncooperativd 518 13.4 13.6 98.7
9: N.A. 48 1.3 1.3 100.¢
Total 3798 100.d 100.d

AB7: Date of interview
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Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid é:lMarch 15 - March 706 18.6 18.6 18.6
2: April 1 - April 14 989 26.0 26.0 44.4
3: April 15 - April 3¢ 853 22.5 22.5 67.1
4: May 1 - May 14 510 13.4 13.4 80.5
5: May 15 - May 31 460 12.1 12.1 92.4
6:June 1 - June 14 131 3.5 3.5 96.1
7:June 15 - June 3 108 2.9 2.9 98.9
8: July 1 - July 15 6 A1 A 99.1
9: July 16th onward| 36 9 9 100.(¢
Total 3798 100.G 100.4
Al(1): Rural/Urban classification of Assembly Cahséncy
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Rural 1430 37.7 37.7 37.7
2: Mixed 1850 48.7 48.7 86.4
3: Urban 518 13.6 13.6 100.4
Total 3798 100.d 100.d
Al(3): Name of the Districts
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 01: Visakhapatna 44 1.2 1.2 1.2
02: West Godava] 48 1.3 1.3 2.4
03: Guntur 54 1.4 1.4 3.8
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04
05

06:
07:
08:
09:
10:
11:
12:
13:
14:
15:
16:
17:
18:
19:
20:
21:
22:
23:
24:
25:
26:
27:
30:
31:
32:

: Anantpur

: Hyderabad
Warangal
Goalpara
Kamrup
Sibsagar
Champaran
Saran
Darbhanga
Purnea
Bhagalpur
Patna

Gaya
Hazaribagh
Jamnagar
Banaskantha
Kaira

Surat

Karnal
Gurgaon
Mahendragarh
Simla
Sirmaur
Srinagar
Palghat
Kottayam

Trivendrum

56
42
55
21
25
32
48
83
40
40
50
58
57
43
30
45
5]
45
53
15
16
12
12
27
53
41
33

1.5
1.1
1.5

1.3
2.2
1.1
1.1
1.3
1.5
1.5
1.1

1.2
1.3
1.2
1.4

w

1.4
1.1
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1.5
1.1
1.5

1.3
2.2
1.1
1.1
1.3
1.5
1.5
1.1

1.2
1.3
1.2
1.4

w

1.4
1.1

5.3

6.4

7.9

8.4

9.3

9.9
11.7
13.4
149
15.9
16.9
18.4
19.9
21.0
21.9
23.G
243
25.9
26.9
27.3
27.1
28.0
28.3
29.G
30.4
31.9
32.4




33
34

35:
36:
37:
38:
39:
40:
41:

: Chhatarpur
: Satna
Bilaspur
Mandla
Sehore
Jhabua
Ratlam
Ratnagiri

Greater

Bombay

42:
43:
44.
45:
46:
47.
48:
49:
50:
51:
52:
53:
54:
55!
56:
S7:
58:

Dhulia
Jalgaon
Nagpur
Nanded
Osmanabad
Poona
Gulbarga
Kolar
Mysore
Dharwar
Puri
Kalahandi
Sambalpur
Dhenkanal
Amritsar
Patiala

Jhunjhunu

29
30
91
30
55
25
20
34

44

19
15
39
42
38
36
51
45
46
50
67
48
30
24
43
45
45

1.0
1.1
1.0

1.3
1.2
1.2
1.3
1.8
1.3

1.1
1.2
1.2
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1.0
1.1
1.0

1.3
1.2
1.2
1.3
1.8
1.3

1.1
1.2
1.2

33.1
33.9
36.93
37.]
38.9
39.9
39.7
40.4

41.9

42.3
42.1
43.71
44.8
45.9
46.71
48.1
49.3
50.9
51.§
53.9
54.9
55.4
56.7
57.4
58.9
59.7




59: Jaipur 30 .8 .8 60.5
o di%"gﬁ'r 29 8 8 61.5
61: Bhilwara 64 1.7 1.7 63.0
62: Madras City 66 1.7 1.7 64.7
63: North Arcot 104 2.7 2.7 67.4
64: Salem 58 1.5 1.5 69.0
65: Madurai 38 1.0 1.0 70.G
66: Triruchirapalli 79 2.0 2.0 71.9
67: Ramnathpurai 47| 1.2 1.2 73.2
68: Pithoragarh 18 5 5 73.6
69: Almora 18 5 5 74.1
70: Shahjajanpur 45 1.2 1.2 75.3
71: Lucknow 34 9 9 76.4
72: Faizabad 58 1.5 1.5 7.1
73: Gonda 51 1.3 1.3 79.1
74 Gorakhpur 39 1.0 1.0 80.1
75: Azamgarh 56 1.5 1.5 81.6
76: Varanasi 51 1.3 1.3 82.9
77: Banda 91 2.4 2.4 85.3
78: Kanpur 33 9 9 86.2
79: Agra 59 1.6 1.6 87.1
80: Bulandshahr 53 14 14 89.1
81: Saharanpur 55 1.4 1.4 90.4
82: Malda 58 1.5 1.5 92.1
83: 24 Parganas 68 1.8 1.8 93.9
84: Calcutta 22 .6 .6 94.5
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85: Hoogly

86: Purulia

87: Birbhum
88: Delhi

89: Pondichery
Total

30
50
78
33
19
3799

1.3
2.0

100.¢

1.3
2.0

100.G

95.3
96.4
98.4
99.9
100.G

Al(4): Both Assembly constituencies in the PC cdnoen same or different
districts?
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Same district 3298 86.8 86.9 86.9
55 Different 501  13.2 13.2 100.d
Istricts
Total 3799 100.d 100.4
AI(5): Developmental level of the District (1st)
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
valid 1 Lowest or 941  24.8 24.8 24§
bottom
2: Second 664 17.5 17.5 42.3
3: Third 973 25.6 25.6 67.9
4: Highest or top 1200 31.4 31.4 99.5
9: N.A. 19 5 5 100.(
Total 3799 100.d 100.0

Al(6): Developmental level of the District (2nd)
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Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
valid L: Lowest or 744 19.6 19.6 19.6
bottom
2: Second 1061 27.9 27.9 47.4
3: Third 103¢ 27.3 27.3 74.9
4: Highest or top 883 23.2 23.2 98.2
9: N.A. 70 1.8 1.8 100.4
Total 379§ 100.d 100.¢
Al(7): Development level of the District (3rd)
Cumulative
N (%) Valid (%) (%)
Valid 1: Very low 25 .6 .6 .6
2: Low 841 22.1 22.1 22.8
3: Medium 1480 39.0 39.0 61.9
4: High 744 19.4 19.4 81.3
5: Very high 525 13.8 13.8 95.1
ﬁ;g'ix”eme'y 165 4.4 4.4 99.5
9: N.A. 19 5 5 100.0
Total 3794 100.4 100.C
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